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Vorun Beveroges (Zambia) Limited

Annual report ond financiol statements

TheDirectorssubmittheirreporttogetherWiththeauditedfinancialstatementsfortheyearended3lDecember2025,
which disclose the state of affairs of the Company'

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The company manufactures and distributes carbonated soft drinks, bottled drinking water and dairy products'

Duringtheyear,the.Companyexpandeditsoperationstoincludethed]stributionofsnacks.

For the yeor ended]1lecember nE
fEponr or rxr DlREcroRs

RESULTS

Profit/(Loss) before tax

Tax (charge)

Profit/(Loss) for the Year

DIVIDEND

The directors do not recommend the declaration of a dividend for the year ended 31 december 2025 (2024: Nil)'

EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING DATE

There were no events after the reporting date that requires disclosure or adjustment to these financial statements'

DIRECTORS

The directors who held office during the year and to the date of this report are shown on page 1'

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

The Company,s auditor, PKF Zambia Chartered Accountants, has indicated Willingness to continue in office

in accordance with the Companies Act, 2017'

OTHER

tn accorda nce with sections 24g and 277 of the companies Act, 2017 the Boa rd of Directors a lso report that

durlng the Year:

- the Company made donations amounting to zMW Nil (2024: zMW Nil);

- Directors' remuneration amounted to ZMW 3,O37 
'457 

12024:ZMW t'932'6871;

- Auditors' renumeration amounted to zMW 435,500 (2024:ZMW 370'137\

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

AW^*

202s
zMw

172,536,499

L72,536,499

2024
ZMW

(47,L44,384\

(47,144,3841

V



Varun Beveroges (Zombio) Linited

Annuol report ond finonciol statements

For the yeor ended 31 Dequ!3!29?!

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The Companies Act No.10 ol 2077 requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give

a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year and of its profit or loss for that year'

It also requires the directors to ensure that the company keeps proper accounting records that are sufficient to show and

explain the transactions of the company; that disclose, with reasonable accuracy, the financial position of the company and that

eriable them to prepare financial statements of the company that comply with the lnternational Financial Reporting standards for

small and Medium-sized Entities and the requirements of Zambian companies Act,ZOl7. The directors are also responsible for

safeguarding the assets of the Company and for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other

iriegula rities.

The Directors accept responsibility for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the

lnternational Financial Reporting Standards for Small and Medium-sized Entities and in the manner required under

Companies Act No.10 of 2017.

They also accept responsibility for:

i. Designing, implementing and maintaining such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error;

ii. Selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and

iii. Making accounting estimates and judgements that are reasonable in the circumstances.

The Directors are of the opinion that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the company

as at 31 December 2025 and of its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with lnternational

Financial Reporting standards for small and Medium-sized Entities and the requirements of the zambian companies Act, 2017.

ln preparing these financial statements the Directors have assessed the Company's ability to continue as a going

concern. Nothing has come to the attention of the directors to indicate that the Company will not remain a going

concern for at least the next twelve months from the date of this statement,

The Directors acknowledge that the independent audit of the financial statements does not relieve them of their

responsibilities.

So far as each of the Directors is aware, there is no relevant audit information which the Company's auditor is unaware of,

and each of the Directors has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken in order to become aware of

any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor is aware of that information.

Approved by the board of directors "^ffi**)2026 signed on its behatf by:

Mr. Subhasis Rath
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REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR TO THE MEMBERS OF VARUN BEVERAGES (ZAMBIA) LIMITED

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Varun Beverages (Zambia) Limited set out on pages 7lo2t,
which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, the statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income, statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial

statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

ln our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the

company as at 31 December 2025, and of its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended

in accordance with lnternational Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-sized Entities (IFRS for

SMEs) and the Companies Act, 2017.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our responsibilities

under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial

Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the lnternational

Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together

with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Zambia, and we

have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code'

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

opinion.

Other information
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Company

information, report of the directors, statement of directors' responsibilities and the schedule of expenditure

but does not include the financial statements and our report of the independent auditor thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form

of assurance conclusion thereon.

ln connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information

and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial

statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. lf, based

on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information,

we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Directors for the Financial Statements
The directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in

accordance with IFRS for SMEs and the requirements of the Companies Act, 2017, and for such internal

control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

4
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Partners: Antony C. Ranjan (Managing Partner), Steven Chibwe, Simon Njelemba, Thulile l. Kavimba, Musonda M. Kambikambi



f,,PKF
REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR TO THE MEMBERS OF VARUN BEVERAGES (ZAMBIA) LIMITED

(coNTTNUED)

ln preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the

going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease

operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a Suarantee that an

audit conducted in accordance with lSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the

basis of these financial statements.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
As part of an audit in accordance with lSAs, we exercise professionaljudgment and maintain professional

scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

i. ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
mlsstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or override of internal control.

ii. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
appropriateness of the company's internal control.

iii. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.

iv. Concludeontheappropriatenessof director'suseof thegoingconcernbaslsof accountingand
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. lf
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our report of the
independent auditor to the related disclosures in the financial statements, or if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to
cease to continue as a going concern.

v. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned

scope and timing of the audit and slgnificant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in

internal control that we identify during our audit,
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{,PKF

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR TO THE MEMBERS OF VARUN BEVERAGES (ZAMBIA)

LtMrrED (CONTTNUED)

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

As required by the Companies Act, 20\7 we report to you, based on our audit, that:

i, there is no relationship, interest, or debt which we have in the Company;

ii. there were no serious breaches of corporate governance principles or practices by the directors

The engagement partner responsible for the audit resultlng in this report of the independent auditor is

Thulile Kavimba Mumba - membership number AUD/F0008077.

P KF ZArqg ra
Chartered Accountants
LUSAKA

our Referenc e: AR/ LsK/ 022/26

? V\fi KC*l zozo



Vorun Beverages (Zombio) Limited

Annuol report ond finoncial stotements

For the yeor ended 31 December 2025

STATEI'/EI'IT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND RETAINED EARNINGS

Revenue

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Other operating income

Ad ministrative exPenses

Selling and distribution expenses

Employment costs

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment

Operating proflt/(loss)

Finance costs

Profit/(loss) before tax

Tax charge

Proflt/(loss) for the Year

Retained earnings

At sta rt of yea r

Profit/(loss) for the year

At end of year

Notes

3

4

2025
ZMW

L,476,055,778

(869,522,727\

606,533,05 1

110,667,Lgt

( 123,175,658)

(t73,tr4,237\

(161,941,405)

(53,557,070)

205,4r7,861

(32,875,362\

772,536,499

2024
ZMW

1,070,693,653

1582,768,263)

487,925p90

3,743,830

(179,396,1431

(128,020,859)

(151,008,395)

(43,9t1,759)

( 10,667,936)

(36,476,448)

\47,t44,384\

9

6

7

__t?2,:3W2_

(93,707,53r\
r72,536,499

78,828,968

_____w,144i39_

(46,563,t47]l
(47,144,3841

(93,707,53 1)

The notes on pages 10 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Report of the independent auditor - pages 4 to 6.



Vorun Beveroges (Zombio) Limited

Annuol report and finonciol stotements

For the yeor ended 37 December 2025

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equiPment

other non current assets

Current assets

I nventori es

Trade and other receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

EqUITY

Share capital

Retained earnings

Other equity

Equity attributable to the owners of the company

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings

Current llabilitles
Trade and other paYables

Borrowings

1 (a) 415,780,000 207,890,000

78,828,968 (93,707,531)

14(b) 525,430 237,075

495,134,398 714,413,544

65,7L6,233 277,842,109

65,776,233 271,,842,109

As at 31 December

2025 2024

Notes ZMW

527,888,786

5,772,456

533,661,,242

212,747,985
L55,388,702

1-2,755,482

380,892,169

91,4,553,411

ZMW

487,334,247

6,481,51.9

493,815,760

203,348,759
'J.t3,927,959

6,633,696

323,910,414

817,726,774

9

11

10

72

13

16

15 274,685,278

16 __ t2l1r,s01
256,8t6,714
174,653,808

The financial ltagilns[sj_I pages 7.to 21 were approved and authorised for issue by the board of

,ir..iorc on &'tfu 2026 and were signed on its

353,702,779 431,470,522

9t4,553,471 877,726,174

The notes on pages 10 to 21 form an integral part ofthese financial sta

Report of the independent auditor - pages 4 to 6.

DIRECTOR

L



Vorun Beveroges (Zombia) Limited

Annuol report ond finonciol stotements

For the year ended 31 December 2025

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss) before tax

Adjustments for:
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment

lnterest expense

Foreign exchange/(gain) losses

Net cash from operations before working capital changes

Changes in working capital:
- (lncrease)/decrease in inventories
- Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables

- (Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables

lnterest paid 7

Net cash from operating activities after working capital changes

Cash flows from investing activities
Cash paid for purchase of property, plant and equipment 9

Share based payment to emploYees

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment

Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds/(re-payment) of borrowings

Net cash used in financing activities

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Movement in cash and cash equivalents

At start of year

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Effect of exchange rate changes

Total cash at end of the year

2025
ZMW

172,536,499

53,557,072
29,284,819-

(47,144,384)

43,917,759

33,292,t87
43,527,020

2024
ZMW

9

7

255,378,390

(9,399,226)
(40,757,6791

17,868,565

{'29,284,879)

193,81!,231

(94,855,030)

294,355
743,413

(93,8L7,262)

(93,872,183)

(93,872,183\

6,121,786

6,633,696
6,t21,786_

L3 12,755,482

73,586,582

(38,643,437]|

4,goL,3go
76,638,894

(33,292,187)

83,091,,242

(778,2r5,0271

194,219

19,948,832

(1.59,07r,976],

120,734,981

L20,734,98t

44,754,247

5,406,469
44,754,247

(43,527,020\

__--if3lEe6

The notes on pages L0 to 2L form an integral part ofthese financial statements.

Report of the independent auditor - pages 4 to 6.



NOTES

Vorun Beveroges (Zombia) Limited

Annual report ond finonciol stotements

For the yeor ended 37 December 2025

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below, These

policies have been consistently applied to all the year presented, unless otherwise stated,

1) General lnformation

The Company manufactures and distributes carbonated soft drinks, bottled drinking water and dairy products,

During the year, the Company expanded its operations to include the distribution of snacks.

Plot No, 37426 Mungwi Road

Heavy lndustrial Area

P.O. Box 30007

Lusa ka

Zambia

2) Significantaccountingpolicies

a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements of Varun Beverages (Zambia) Limited have been prepared in accordance with the

lnternational Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-sized Entities (IFRS for SMEs). They have been

prepared under the historical cost convention.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the IFRS for SMEs requires the use of certain critical

accounting estimates, lt also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the

Company's accounting policies. Areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where

assumptions and estimations are significantto the financial statements, are disclosed in note 2 (b).

These financial statements comply with the requirements of the Companies Act, 2017. The statement of profit or

loss and retained earnings represents the profit and loss account referred to in the Act. The statement offinancial

position represents the balance sheet referred to in the Act.

Going concern

The financial performance of the Company is set out in the report of the directors and in the statement of profit or

loss and retained earnings, The financial position of the Company is set out in the statement of financial position.

Based on the financial performance and position of the group and its risk management policies, the directors are

of the opinion that the group is well placed to continue in business for the foreseeable future and as a result the

financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will,

by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.

The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying

amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial period are disclosed as follows,

'10



NOTES (CONTINUED)

?l

b)

Varun Beverages (Zombia) Limited

Annual report ond finonciol statements

For the yeor ended 31 December 2025

Significant accounting policies (continued)

Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

- Useful lives of property, plant and equipment - Management reviews the useful lives and residual values of

the items of property, plant and equipment on a regular basis. During the financial year, the directors

determined no significant changes in the useful lives and residual values.

- lmpairmentof tradereceivables- theCompanyreviewstheirportfolioof tradereceivablesonanannual basis,

tn determining whether receivables are impaired, the management makes judgement as to whether there is

any evidence indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows expected.

c) Significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies

The directors have made the following judgements that are considered to have the most significant effect on the

amounts recognised in the financial statements:

- Revenue recognition - ln making their judgement, the directors considered the detailed criteria for the

recognition of revenue from the sale of goods set out in Section 23 and, in particular whether the Company had

transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods,

d) Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of goods in the ordinary

course of the Company's activities. Revenue is shown net of sales value-added tax, returns, rebates and

d iscou nts.

The Company recognises revenue when: the amount of revenue can be reliably measured; it is probable that

future economic benefits will flow to the entity; and specific criteria have been met for each of the Company's

activities.

i) Sales of goods are recognised upon delivery of products and customer acceptance

e) Property, Plant and equiPment

All property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost and thereafter stated at historical cost less

depreciation. Historical cost comprises expenditure initially incurred to bring the asset to its location and

condition ready for its intended use. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised

as.a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the

item will flow to the Company and the cost can be reliably measured. The carrying amount of the replaced part is

derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial year in which

they are incurred. Depreciation is calculated on straight line method to write down value (WDV) the cost of each

asset, to its residual value, over its estimated useful life using the following annual rates:

Land and buildings
- Land

- Buildings

Plant and machinery
Motor vehicles

Furniture and fittings
lT equipment
Computer equipment
Visi-cooler

Estimated useful life

Over the lease period

50 years

20 years

4 years

5 years

3 years

3 years

7 years

11



Varun Beveroges (Zombio) Limited

Annual report and finonciol stotements

c)

h)

For the yeor ended il Decemler 1925

NOTES (CONTINUED)

2l Significant accounting policles (continued)

e) Property, plant and equipment (continued)

An asset,s carrying amount is written down immediatelyto its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying

amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount'

The assets residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each statement

of financial Position date.

Gains and losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the

proceeds with the carrying amount and are taken into account in determining operating profit/loss.

f) Financial assets

Trade and other receivables are initially recognised at the transaction price. Most sales are made on the

basis of normal credit terms, and the receivables do not bear interest, Where credit is extended beyond

normal credit terms, receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabllttles

Financial liabilities are initially recognlsed at the transactlon price (less transaction costs). Trade payables are

obligations on the basis of normal credit terms and do not bear interest. lnterest bearing liabilities are

subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and

deposits held at call with banks, net of bank overdrafts.

ln the statement of financial posltlon, bank overdrafts are included within borrowlngs in current liabilitles'

lnventories

lnventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined bv the "weishted

.u.rrg. cost method". The cost offinished goods comprises raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs

and related production overheads (based on normal operatlngcapacity), but excludes borrowingcosts. Net

realisable value is the estimate of the selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the costs of

completion and selling expenses.

Borrowings

Borrowings are recognlsed initlally at the transaction price (that is, the present value of cash payable to the

bank, including transaction costs). Borrowlngs are subsequently stated at amortised cost, lnterest expense is

recognised on the basis ofthe effective interest method and ls included in finance costs.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer

settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date'

BorrowinB costs

All borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

K)

12



Varun Beverages (Zambio) Limited

Annual report ond financiol stltements

For the yeor ended 31 December N25

NOTES (CONTINUED)

2) Significant accounting policies (contlnued)

l) Translatlon of foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies during the year are converted into Zambian Kwacha (functional currency) at

rates ruling at the transaction dates. Assets and liabilities at the statement of financial position date which are

expressed in foreign currencies are translated into Zambian Kwacha (functional currency) at rates ruling at

that date, The resulting differences from conversion and translation are dealt with in profit or loss in the year

in which theY arise.

m) Leases

Leases in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as

operating leases. payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are

charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

The Company leases certain items of property, plant and equipment. Leases of property, plant and equipment

where the Company has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases.

Finance leases are capitalised at the lease's commencement at the lower of the fair value of the leased

property and the present value of the minimum lease payments'

Each lease payment is apportioned between the liabillty and finance charges using the effective lnterest

method. Rental obligations, net of finance charges, are lncluded in borrowlngs in the statement of financial

position. The property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases Is depreciated over the shorter of

the useful life of the asset and the lease term.

n) Employee benefit obligations

Gratuity
Employee entitlements to gratuity are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for

the estimated liability for such entitlements as a result of services rendered by employees up to the reporting

date.

Pension obligations

The Company and its employees contribute to the National Pension Scheme Authority (NAPSA), a statutory

defined contribution scheme registered under the NAPSA Act. The Company's contributions to the defined

contribution scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate. There are no further

payment obligations once the contributions have been paid'

Accrued leave

The estimated monetary liability for employees' accrued annual leave entitlement at the reporting date is

recognised as an expense accrual,

o) lmpairment of non-financial assets other than inventories

Assets that are subiect to depreciation or amortisation are assessed at each reportinq date to determine

whether there is any indication that the assets are impaired. Where there is any indication that an asset may

be impaired, the carrying value of the asset (or cash-generating unit to whlch the asset has been allocated) ls

tested for impairment. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount

exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's (or CGU's) fair value less

costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are companied at the lowest

levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (CGUs). Non'financial assets other than goodwill

that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

4a



NOTES (CONTINUED)

2)

p)

Vorun Beveroges (Zombio) Limited

Annuol repovl q14 Tirlnciol stotements

For the yeor ended 31 December 2025

Signiflcant accounting policies (continued)

Current and deferred income tax

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis oftax rates and laws that have been enacted or

substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred income tax is recognised on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and

liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements and on unused tax losses or tax credits in

the Company. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or

substantively enacted by the reporting date.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and a valuation allowance

set up against deferred tax assets so that the net carrying amount equals the highest amount that is more

likely than not to be recovered based on current or future taxable profit.

Share capital

Ordinarv shares are classified as equitv,

Comparatives

Where necessarv, comparative fieures have been adiusted to conform with chanees in presentation in

the current year.

q)

r)

14



Vorun Beveroges {Zombia) Limited

Annual report and t'inancial sfofefienfs

For the yeor eniieCi 31 December 2A25

NOTES {CONTTNUED}

3. Revenue

Carbonated soft drinks
Bottled drinking water
Other sales - Trading

Scrap sales

Sale of dairy

Sale account

Snacks and biscuits

Trade discount

4. Cost ofsales

Opening stock

Purchases

Closing stock

5. Other operating income

Bad debts written back

Pra{it a* disposal

Exciratge gains

6. Operating loss

The following items have been charged/(credited) in arrivirg
at operating Profit/iloss):

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (Note 9)

Auditor's remuneration
Directors' emoluments
Trade receivables - impairment
Staff costs
- Salaries and wages

- Pension

- Other staff cost

7. Finance costs

lnterest expense:
- holding company
- banks

Processing fees
Corporate g{,arante€

243348,759 1"64, /45,r-1
903,989,743 621",4LL,1A1

t237,81.5,775) (203,348,759)

boy,>zz,I z I >6?-,I 06,1O5

2A25

zMw

s90,s34367
212,4L3,838

6,24L,3L8

2,OL7,10-7

584,854,982

134.9s3,340

\s4,9s9,1741

1,475,055,778

2424
zMw

542,837,844

158,430,859

7,430,728

L,388,467

380,232,199

993,860

l'20,620,304)

_1,0?0,6e3,6s3_

50,218

1,961,437

L08,655,865

762,527

3,481 ,343

110,667,181 3,/43,830

53,557,472

923,722

3,437,4s7
9,s62,6sO

1,34,717,637

8,514,408

_--_i1386,939_

43,917,759

719,597

1,932,687
6,820,078

126,525,147
8,!75,694

____1s,6?,1,2L?_

72,1,93,L1"3

17,091,,706
qq7 7 qn

2,633,293

18,446,527

14.845,660

?_,197,7_30

987,031

32,875,362 36,476,448



Varun Beveroges (Zambia) Limited
Annuol report ond financlol stotements

For the yeor ended 31 December 2025

NOTES (CONTTNUED)

8. Tax

Cu rrent tax
Deferred tax

2024
ZMW

202s
ZMW

----

There is no tax charge forthe year as the cornpany has an investment license (ZDAl746l03l2009l
under the Zambia Development Agency (ZDA) Act, No.1L of2006. The company's profits are

subject to tax as below:
- From the year 2017 to 2021,the company will pay tax at the rate of 0%,

- From 2022 to 2024 the company will pay tax on 50% of its taxable profits.

- From 2025 to2026 the company will pay tax on75% of its taxable profits.

- From 2027 the company will pay tax on 100% of its taxable profits.

Nodeferredtaxhasbeenrecognisedinthesefinanclal statementsbecauseofthetax holidaythe
Company ls currently enjoying.

9, Property, plant and equipment

Land

ZMW

57,296,60s

Buildings

ZMW

113,584,488
9,220,426_

Plant and
machlnery

ZMW

Motor
vehlcles

ZMW

Furniture
and fittlngs

ZMW
Total
ZMW

Cost

At start of year

Additions
Disposals

At end ofyear

Depreciation
At start of year

Charge for the year

Disposals

At end of year

57,296,605 L22,804,9L4

15,927,7Ls

2,745,403-

18,673,118

469,I00,674 61,430,091 1",701",018 703,112,876
74,609,214 10,882,510 1,42,880 94,8s5,030

538,527,358 59,385,556 1,843,898 789,858,341

L67,782,343 30,801,627 1,266,950 2t5,778,635
40,791,626 9,927,599 92,444 53,557,072
(4,736,9731 (2,629,179\ (7,366,1s2)

203,836,996 38,100,047 L,359,394 261,969,555

Net book value
31 December 2025 57,296,605

31 December 2024 57,296,605

104,137,796 334,590,362 31,285,519 484,504 s27,888,786

_9?,656,77 3___191,31&331- _N,628,464_ **__434,069_ _487,334 241
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Varun Beverages lZombia] Limited

Annual report and financial statements

Far the year ended 31 December 2A25

NOTES {CONTTNUED)

L0. lnventories

Fir.rished goods

Consumables and advertising rnaterials

Raw rnaterials

Goods in transit

Provision for 51ow Moving lnventories

Other Non-current
Capital advances

Security deposit

12. Trade and other receivables

Current
Trade receivables

Less: provision for impairment

Net trade receivables

Prepayments and other receivables

Receivables from related parties (Note 17)

13. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and bank balances

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows,
foliowing:

Cash and bank balances

2025
ZMW

61,679,991.

45,657,990

113,883,157

t6,594,6J7

___237,81:1J2

(25,067,7s0l,

2024
ZMW

38,426,650

37,076,459

127,845!650

203,348.759

2L2,747,985 203,348,759

t1
4,256,013
1 \16 4A?

5,941,450

534,069

5,772,456 6,487,519

3.61,1.84,659

{9,s62,6s0}

10l,264,91.9

{6,820,078}

94,444,8,41

1.2,355,21,2

7,I27,906

140,964,13s

3,766,693

10,657,874

155,388,702 1t3,927,959

L2,755,482 6,633,696::
the year end cash and cash equivalents comprise the

12,751,\82

17,755,482

6,633,696

6,633,696

14ial. Share capital

Authorised, issued and fully paid
41,578,000 12A24: 2O,789,000) Ordinary shares of ZMW 10 each

14(b). Other Equity
Promoter Contribution in Equity {ESOP Cross - Charge)* 525,430 231,075

*The ESOP cross-charge from Varun Be'e€rages Limited - lndia for the year ended 31 Decerrrber 2025 amounts to
ZMW 525.430. This represents the allocation of the ESOP cost attributable to KMP of Varun Beverages {Zambia}
Limited.

41,5,78A,A0A 207,89A,A0A



Varun Beverages (Zombio) Limited

Annuol report lnd finlncill stltements

2024
ZMW

2025
ZMW

r-

g

For the yeor ended 37 December 2025

NOTES (CONTINUED)

15, Trade and other payables

Current
Trade payables

Payables to related parties (Note 17)

Security deposits

Other payables and accruals

Total trade and other PaYables

Security deposits

56,944,892
64,789,7 44

31,096,300
121,,854,342

274,685,278

56,887,414
82,374,085
29,710,769

87,844,446

256,816,714

This relate to amounts paid by distributors for empty containers as security.

40t9



Vorun Beverages (Zombio) Lmited
Annual report and finonciol statements
For the yeor ended 31 December 2025
NOTES (CONTTNUED)

16. Borrowings ffi ::;;,
Non-current
Loans from related parties (Note 17 (v)) 65,7t6,233 27f,842,r0g

65,7L6,233 277,842,L09

Current
Bank overdrafts 7g,Of:,SOj. 174,653,g08

79,017,507 174,653,808

Total borrowings t44,733,714 446,4g5,gt7

Borrowlngs from HQ

The unsecured loan has no specific repaymentterms exceptthe loan from Varun Beverages lndia Limited which is
repayable as per the terms of the respective agreement i.e.

Principal amount S 9,655,198 wtth interest rate Three month SFOR plus 2.5 %

Bank overdrafts

The borrowing facilities expiring within one year and are subject to review during the next financial year.

First National Bank (FNB) zambia - The overdraft facility with a limit of USD 5,OOO,ooo will attract interest at fixed rate of 6.5%

lnterest on the Dollar Facility will be charged at the applicable Term soFR, plus a magin of 1.2%.

First National Bank (FNB) zambia - This overdraft facility has a limit ofZMW 54,000,000, The variable interest rate

will be charged at Bank of Zambia Monetary Policy Committee Rate (.,MPR,,) (currently 13.5% per annum) plus a margin of 3%

which may be revised duringthe lifetime ofthis Facility in response to changes in economic fundamentals including,

but not limited to the following;

a) A change ln the Monetary policy rate (MPR) as announced bythe'Bank of Zambia's Monetray policy Committee,(MpC)
b) Disproportionate changes in annual inflation, in comparison to MpR rate;

c) Disproportionate changes in the cost of deposits in comparison to MpRj

d) Any changes in the regulatory environment; and

e) Any other money market factors which may impact the Bank's ability, and/or cost of funding this Facility,

Based on current l\4PR rates, the applicable interest rate would be 76,5%

The overdrafts are secured by:

Flrst National Bank(FNB) USD 5,000,0000 and ZMW 54,000,000

i) First legal mortgage securing the sum of United States Dollars Five Mlllion only plus interest on Floating Charge over Company Stock.

StandardCharteredBank-TheoverdraftfacilityhasallmitofZMW54,0O0,000.Thefacllityischargedataninterestrateof 3.5% perannum

over Bank of Zambia Monetary Policy Rate. The interest is to be paid monthly in arrears,



Vorun Beveroges (Zombio) Limited

Annuol report ond finonciol stotements
For the yeor ended 3L December 2025

NOTES (CONTTNUED)

17. Related party transactions and balances

The Company is controlled byVarun Beverages Limited, registered in lndia, whlch owns

95% of the Company's shares.

The following were the transaction carried out with related parties and the outstanding
balances as at the reporting date:

i) Sale ofgoods and services
- Other related parties

ii) Purchase of goods and services
- Other related parties

iii) Receivables from related parties (Note 11)

Varun Beverages Mozambique, Sa

The BeveraBes Company
Varun Beverages Ltd -Rdc Sas

Varun Beverages (Zimbabwe) (Pr

iv) Payables to related parties (Note 14)

Varun Beverages Limited-Alwar

Varun Beverages Limlted, Jaipur
Varun Beverages Ltd. Unit 2- Guwahati
Varun Beverages Limited - Mahu
Varun Beverages Ltd- Sri City
Varun Beverages Ltd- Jamshedpur

Varun Beverages Limited, Kosi

Varun Beverages (Zimbabwe) (Pr

Varun Beverages Ltd -Rdc Sas

Varun Beverages lnternational
Varun Foods And Beverages (Zambia) Limited

47,832,767 L3,163,362

47,832,161 13,763,362

(7s8,047,622) 69,944,386

_(158,ON,624_ _69844386_

Relationship
Common Shareholding 6,409,331 6,740,404
Common Shareholding 4,796,264
Common Shareholding 52,279

_r0,6s? ,e?4_ _1,127 906_

The amounts due from related parties are interest free, unsecured and no fixed repayment period.

Relatio nshi p

Pa rent
Pa rent

Pa rent
Pa rent
Common Shareholding
Common Shareholding

Common Shareholding
Common Shareholding

Common Shareholding

Common Shareholding

Common Shareholding

2025
ZMW

1,5 18,406

1,241-,787

3,039,220
1,537,315

3,049,904
9,2s0,770

29,998,573

15,153,829

___3!1get!!_

2024
ZMW

9,1 16,981
4,491,150
7,798,570

70,378,275-

1,433,898

5,038,809

:
29,766,694

74,949,767

__82,3?4,08s_

The amounts due to related parties are interest free, unsecured and no fixed repayment period.

N o n-current
v) loans from related parties (Note 15)

Loan Varun Beverages(lndia) Limited
Relationship
Parent

vi) lterest payable

Principal amount $ 9,655,198 with interest rate Three month SFOR plus 2.25%.

65,716,233 277,842,709

65,776,233 277,842,709

43,883,372 43,466,234

43,883,372 43,466,234

20



Varun Beverages (Zambio) Limited
Annuol report ond finonciol stotements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

NOTES (CONTTNUED)

2025 2024
17. Related party transactlons and balances ZMW zMW

vi) Key management compensatlon 7 ,5O7,O94 6,L77 ,8t9

. ____l;o7,os!_ __________3i,1,8!_

L8. Events after the end of the reporting date

" There were no events after the reporting date that requires disclosure or adjustment to these financial statements.

19. Presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Zambian Kwacha.

21



Irlfl:rur? f;erreraEe-< {Zambi a ) 1-rn:ited

An nu al repart an d t'in ancial statements

{or the y,ear ended 31 December 2O25

SCHEDULE GF EXPENDITURE

1 SEttlSIG A#D DIST*lBUTlOf,l EXPE$ISIS

Freight expense

Load and unload - Plant

Secndary vehicle expense

Vehicle expense

Export handling chai'ges

Bad dehts
Publicity materiajs
Merchandiser expefise

Sales promotion
Sponsor of events

Execise duty on saie

Total selling and distribution expenses

2 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Employment:
Salaries and,"'+ages

Overtime
Bonus

Employer Napsa

Gratuity expense

Skills Developemnt Levy

llctice pey

Staff incentives
1e:rrc onra<hment

S.llnerr:ara<

Guest house expenses

Festival expense
Labour charges hired
Education expense

Workers Con:pensation
Staff welfare
Staff uniform
NHIMA

Medicalexpenses
Staff training
Funeral expenses

Share based payment to employees
Slaff recruitment

Total ernployrnent costs

zaz4
zMlif

-7^ 142 C€1I W, LOJ TVV L

2,372,949
34,3L5,?30
?A Eq.? ?'11

265,223
) 7t) \-7)

I . t /V.A4rJ

s,lgr,+oo
21,069,766
2,494,814

2024
zMw

53,317,3.54

1,952,547
)-7 Q1F -74.8

1,4,256,962

338,869
17\ 64q

4,505,250

4,0g4,617

1,4,2O1,704

2,463,340
A OnA n'70atJvurv J J

l-2g,c20,g5g

t l.d.3 tb.I5 , 1
q,,lS5,,l59

1,400,747

3,637,656
7 L?q 17n

656,283
qo4 o6n

\))1 )77
a.]*. ?'1,..

739,843
11q 6.q.7

383,517
11,446,881

673,445
o?n nn no / J,rlr+
x I x /x\
?a/ n7nJUIrV IV

1",026,942

2,138,396

305,878

294,355
t+z/.,44u

L14,431,299
3,797,506

846,477

3,O0O,gg3
q q?* 6fl,R

627,369
? ?nq. .n?1
LrLvervL:

7 t)) 1*.q

4?,1 qRtr

anq ?nq

473,621,

290,901
9,224376

580,921
??r. 1(c
I LV,LJ J

537,033

t,714,8A7
1,020,546

!,310,704
3,OOO

104,930

194,219
bsu,J / /

161,941,405



Other administrative expefisesi

Auditor's rem uneration

lnsurance expenge

Postage and courier
TA/ DA fixed Zambia

Subscription fees

Laboratory and testing
Rent, rates and licenses

Security charges

#ause keeping charges

Telephone and internet
Printing and stationery
Staffvehicle expenses

Travel:BXpEfi5E5

VISA and immigration expenses

Legal expenses

Professional fees

Other expenses

Rates and taxes

Sank charges

Vt/ater

Electricty

Net foreign exchange losses

Repairs and rnaintenance
Fuel consurned

Total other administrative expenses

Total administrative €xp€nses

813 ---Jt 3,t tz

2,643,1.61

94,515

L,711,933
I I l-trt l'Illh

/17( e22
-t JrvJJ

8,498,679

r,ory,u+y
1,689,S90

L,477,734
yoo,uu+

8,591,146
Y,:' /5,f,6-l

1,21.3,353,
r+di,lb)

? nln n62aruLurvvJ

g 6gq g1c

1,339,357
I nol l/tn

28,369,?89

30,944,757

8,966,42?

719,597

3,fr4L,766

47,323
1,649,VO6

4R7 lnR
<7' AEnJl aroJv

7,352,954
I nna a4c]-,Lryo,y l-o
't cc'1 aocJ
L,JVL,I JJ

1111 111rrarfrtrf,

J /_Z,dl I

or+2/.,>]o

trrJafrf\rJ

830,749

3lri,r+38
1,,L99,757

9,753.,517

46,000
1 lq.7 12tr
LILJ I ILJJ

7,49?,393_

Y/roo/5i1Y

43,527,O2O

32,727,445
39,A91,L80

123,175,659 179,396,i43

285,117,A63 330,404,538
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VARUN BEVERAGES MOROCCO S.A 

Bouskoura Casablanca  

 
 
 

GENERAL REPORT OF AUDIT  

For the year ended 31 December 2025 

 

 

 

Shareholders, 

 

Accordance with the terms of our accord by your General Meeting, we audited the financial 

statements of the company VARUN BEVERAGES MOROCCO S.A attached, which 

comprise the balance sheet and the statement of income and expenses for the year ended 31 

December 2025. These financial statements show an amount of equity to 468.821.696,68 MAD 

and include a profit of 57.210.774,48 MAD. 

 

Management's Responsibility 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these states synthesis, in 

accordance with accepted accounting standards in Morocco. This responsibility includes, 

implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of 

summary statements having no abnormality significant, and the accounting estimates that are 

reasonable in the circumstances. 

 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 

conducted our audit in accordance with the standards in Morocco. These standards require us to 

comply with ethical requirements, plan and realize the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 

whether the financial statements do not contain material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 

disclosures in the summary statements. The choice of procedures depend on the judgment of 

the listener, as well as risk assessment that states synthetic material misstatement. In making 

those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity on the 

compilation and presentation of summary statements to define procedures that are appropriate 

in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of it. 

An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 

presentation of the summary statements. We believe that the audit evidence obtained is 

sufficient and appropriate to our opinion. 

 

Opinion on the financial statements 
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We certify that the statements referred to in the first paragraph above are regular and sincere 

and fairly, in all material respects, fairly the result of operations for the year then ended, the 

financial position and assets of the company VARUN BEVERAGES MOROCCO S.A at 31 

December 2025 in accordance with accounting standards admitted in Morocco. 

 

Specific verifications and information  

We have also performed the specific verifications required by law and we ensured including 

the consistency of the information given in the management report to shareholders with the 

financial statements of the company. 

 

 

Ahmed CHAHBI 

Casablanca January 23, 2026   
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Tableau n°1

BILAN  ( ACTIF )

Société VARUN BEVERAGES MOROCCO S.A

ACTIF

Brut Amortissements Net tis Net

et Provisions 31/12/2025 ov 31/12/2024

IMMOBILISATION EN NON VALEUR (a) 9.049.879,40 8.339.604,91 710.274,49 1.534.234,49

Frais préliminaires

Charges à repartir sur plusieurs exercices 9.049.879,40 8.339.604,91 710.274,49 1.534.234,49

Primes de remboursement des obligations -                               

A IMMOBILISATIONS INCORPORELLES (b) 696.146,00 136.901,76 559.244,24 57.355,38

C

Immobilisations en recherche et développement

T Brevets, marques, droits et valeurs similaires 696.146,00 136.901,76                559.244,24 57.355,38

I Fonds commercial

F Autres immobilisations incorporelles -                               

IMMOBILISATIONS CORPORELLES (c) 1.324.277.756,47 451.245.003,40 873.032.753,07 766.966.084,07

Terrains 80.551.444,10 80.551.444,10 80.551.444,10

I Constructions 253.125.967,58 54.651.446,29 198.474.521,29 172.306.745,85

M

Installations techniques, matériel et outillage 956.001.008,79 371.077.859,10 584.923.149,69 485.259.117,49

M

Matériel de transport 17.091.632,99 15.636.234,20 1.455.398,79 2.592.150,28

O

Mobiliers, matériel de bureau et aménagements divers 17.135.413,68 9.879.463,81 7.255.949,87 6.591.172,03

B

Autres immobilisations corporelles

I Immobilisations corporelles en cours 372.289,33 372.289,33 19.665.454,32

L IMMOBILISATIONS FINANCIERES (d) 8.189.712,33 8.189.712,33 6.943.264,33

I Prêts immobilises

S Autres créances financières 8.189.712,33 8.189.712,33 6.943.264,33

E Titres de participation -                               

Autres titres immobilises

ECARTS DE CONVERSION - ACTIF (e) 9.936.144,92

Diminution des créances immobilisées

Augmentation des dettes de finance 9.936.144,92

TOTAL  I   ( a+b+c+d+e) 1.342.213.494,20 459.721.510,07 882.491.984,13 785.437.083,19

STOCKS (f) 177.293.390,69 177.293.390,69 257.389.383,89

Marchandises 17.792.636,00 17.792.636,00 48.221.968,09

Matières et fournitures consommables 88.973.660 -                               88.973.659,82 136.871.663,93

A

Produits en cours 19.489.880,42 19.489.880,42 23.931.660,17

C
Produits interm. et produits resid.

T Produits finis 51.037.214 51.037.214 48.364.092

I CREANCES DE L'ACTIF CIRCULANT (g) 224.954.148,35 10.684.869,86 214.269.278,49 233.633.482,69

F Fournis. débiteurs, avances et acomptes 6.262.507,70 6.262.507,70 33.151.498,91

Clients et comptes rattaches 145.410.983,06 10.684.869,86 134.726.113,20 128.908.385,29

C

Personnel 2.043.684,44 2.043.684,44 2.027.506,35

I Etat 27.930.992,72 27.930.992,72 28.962.549,42

R

Comptes d'associés

C

Autres débiteurs

U

Compte de régularisation actif 43.305.980,43 43.305.980,43 40.583.542,72

L TITRES ET VALEUR DE PLACEMENT (h)

A
N

ECART DE CONVERSION - ACTIF (i) 130.877,78 130.877,78 475.128,81

T ( Eléments circulants )

TOTAL  II   ( f+g+h+i) 402.378.416,82 10.684.869,86 391.693.546,96 491.497.995,39

TRESORERIE - ACTIF 8.387.344,58 8.387.344,58 24.605.274,65

Chèques et valeurs à encaisser 6.373.861,71 6.373.861,71 7.029.688,17

Banques, T.G & CP 1.802.297,91 1.802.297,91 17.389.066,60

Caisses, régies d'avances et accréditifs 211.184,96                   211.184,96 186.519,88

TOTAL  III 8.387.344,58 8.387.344,58 24.605.274,65

TOTAL GENERAL  I+II+III 1.752.979.255,60 470.406.379,93 1.282.572.875,67 1.301.540.353,23

EXERCICE CLOS LE 31/12/2025

EXERCICE
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Tableau n°1

BILAN ( PASSIF )
Société VARUN BEVERAGES MOROCCO S.A

EXERCICE CLOS LE 31/12/2025

PASSIF Exercice Exercice

31/12/2025 31/12/2024

CAPITAUX PROPRES

Capital social ou personnel (1) 869.638.000,00      869.638.000,00      

moins: Actionnaires, capital souscrit non appele    dont vers..

Moins : Capital appelé 

Moins : Dont versé 

F Prime d'emission, de fusion, d'apport

I Ecarts de reevaluation

N Reserve legale

A Autres reserves

N Report à nouveau (2) -458.027.077,80 -505.535.610,03

Résultat net en instance d'affectation  (2)

C Resultat net de l'exercice (2) 57.210.774,48 47.508.532,23

E TOTAL DES CAPITAUX PROPRES (a) 468.821.696,68 411.610.922,20

M CAPITAUX PROPRES ASSIMILES (b)

E Subventions d'investissement

N Provisions reglementees

T CAPITAUX PROPRES ASSIMILES (Ajout)  - 

P DETTES DE FINANCEMENT (c) 264.843.569,83 397.365.806,26

E Emprunts obligataires

R Autres dettes de financement 264.843.569,83 397.365.806,26

M DETTES DE FINANCEMENT (Ajout)  - 

A PROVISIONS DURABLES POUR RISQUES ET CHARGES (d) 9.936.144,92

N Provisions pour charges

E Provisions pour risques -                             9.936.144,92

N ECARTS DE CONVERSION - PASSIF (e)

T Augmentation des creances immobilisees

Diminution des dettes de financement -                             

TOTAL  I  ( a+b+c+d+e ) 733.665.266,51 818.912.873,38

P DETTES DU PASSIF CIRCULANT (f) 223.415.735,85 219.173.916,55

A Fournisseurs et comptes rattaches 159.758.775,42 159.156.609,23

S Clients crediteurs, avances et acomptes 15.284.236,94 11.831.869,71

S Personnel 567.490,78 677.308,25

I Organismes sociaux 7.075.687,22 5.108.821,63

F Etat 39.438.903,99 33.446.388,50

Comptes d'associes 6.386.455,49

C Autres creances

I Comptes de regularisation - passif 1.290.641,50 2.566.463,74

R AUTRES PROVISIONS POUR RISQUES ET CHARGES (g) 130.877,78 475.128,81

C ECARTS DE CONVERSION - PASSIF (h)( Elements circulants ) 133.202,71 326.568,43

U TOTAL  II  ( f+g+h ) 223.679.816,34 219.975.613,79

T TRESORERIE PASSIF 325.227.792,82 262.651.866,06

R Credits d'escompte 12.737.247,47 8.976.562,87

R Credit de tresorerie 240.000.000,00 95.000.000,00

R Banques ( soldes crediteurs ) 72.490.545,35 158.675.303,19

TOTAL  III 325.227.792,82 262.651.866,06

TOTAL   I+II+III 1.282.572.875,67 1.301.540.353,23

(1) Capital personnel debiteur

(2) Beneficiaire (+) . deficitaire (-)



Tableau n°2

COMPTE DE PRODUITS ET CHARGES ( HORS TAXES )

Société VARUN BEVERAGES MOROCCO S.A

Totaux de Totaux de

Propres à Concernant les L'exercice L'exercice

L'exercice exercices précédents 31/12/2025 31/12/2024

1 2  3 = 1 + 2  3 = 1 + 2

I PRODUITS D'EXPLOITATION

Ventes de marchandises 187.204.721,12 187.204.721,12 243.779.626,21

Ventes de biens et services produits 1.344.944.034,61 1.344.944.034,61 1.264.888.020,05

E Variation de stock de produits -1.768.657,00 -1.768.657,00 19.401.502,20

X Immobilisations produites pour l'Ese p/elle-même

P Subvention d'exploitation

L Autres produits d'exploitation

O Reprises d'exploitation; transfert de charges -                                 

I TOTAL  I 1.530.380.098,73 1.530.380.098,73 1.528.069.148,46

T II CHARGES D'EXPLOITATION

A Achats revendus de marchandises 114.456.344,16 114.456.344,16 159.644.076,76

T Achat consommes de matières et de fournitures 461.139.996,07 461.139.996,07 513.178.737,12

I Autres charges externes 508.151.139,36 508.151.139,36 487.249.216,61

O Impôts et taxes 123.679.975,55 123.679.975,55 110.274.834,59

N Charges de personnel 155.826.465,46 155.826.465,46 123.155.704,20

Autres charges d'exploitation

Dotations d'exploitation 83.288.180,73           83.288.180,73 55.081.778,66

TOTAL  II 1.446.542.101,33 1.446.542.101,33 1.448.584.347,94

III RESULTAT D'EXPLOITATION  ( I - II ) 83.837.997,40 79.484.800,52

IV PRODUITS FINANCIERS

F

Produits des titres de participation et autres titres 

immobilises

I Gains de change 6.282.740,91             6.282.740,91 5.151.822,70

N Intérêts et autres produits financiers 56.002,49                 56.002,49 39.452,05

A Reprises financières; transfert de charges 10.411.273,73           10.411.273,73 8.103.189,92

N TOTAL  IV 16.750.017,13 16.750.017,13 13.294.464,67

C V CHARGES FINANCIERES

I Charges d'intérêts 31.697.886,44 31.697.886,44 25.676.578,22

E Pertes de changes 4.187.152,44 4.187.152,44 4.665.267,06

R Autres charges financières

Dotations financières 130.877,78 130.877,78 10.411.273,73

TOTAL  V 36.015.916,66 36.015.916,66 40.753.119,01

VI RESULTAT FINANCIER ( IV - V ) -19.265.899,53 -27.458.654,34

VII RESULTAT COURANT ( III - VI) 64.572.097,87 52.026.146,18

1) Variation de stocks : stocks final - stocks initial ;augmentation (+) ;diminution (-)

2) Achats revendus ou consommes : achats - variation de stocks.

EXERCICE CLOS LE 31/12/2025

           OPERATIONS



Tableau n°2

COMPTE DE PRODUITS ET CHARGES ( HORS TAXES )   (suite)

Société VARUN BEVERAGES MOROCCO S.A

           OPERATIONS Totaux de Totaux de

Propres à Concernant les L'exercice L'exercice

L'exercice exercices précédents 31/12/2025 31/12/2024

1 2  3 = 1 + 2  3 = 1 + 2

VII RESULTAT COURANT ( Report ) 64.572.097,87 52.026.146,18

VIII PRODUITS NON COURANTS

Produits des cessions d'immobilisations 491.555,32 491.555,32 31.369.827,92

N Subventions d'équilibre

O Reprises sur subventions d'investissement

N Autres produits non courants 69.582,33 69.582,33 20.271,21

Reprises non courantes; transferts de charges 145.000 145.000,00 7.473.481,29

C TOTAL  VIII 706.137,65 706.137,65 38.863.580,42

O IX CHARGES NON COURANTES

U Valeurs nettes d'amort. des Immo cédées 1.121.445,92 1.121.445,92 30.448.254,31

A Subventions accordées

N Autres charges non courantes 3.100.105,83 3.100.105,83 9.133.134,17

T Dotations non courantes aux amortiss. et provision

TOTAL  IX 4.221.551,75 4.221.551,75 39.581.388,48

X RESULTAT NON COURANT ( VIII- IV ) -3.515.414,10 -717.808,06

XI RESULTAT AVANT IMPOTS ( VII+ X ) 61.056.683,77 51.308.338,12

XII IMPOTS SUR LES RESULTATS 3.845.909,29 3.799.805,89

XIII RESULTAT NET ( XI - XII ) 57.210.774,48 47.508.532,23

XIV TOTAL DES PRODUITS ( I + IV + VIII ) 1.547.836.253,51 1.580.227.193,55

XV TOTAL DES CHARGES ( II + V + IX + XII ) 1.490.625.479,03 1.532.718.661,32

XVI RESULTAT NET ( XIV - XV ) 57.210.774,48 47.508.532,23

EXERCICE CLOS LE 31/12/2025
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To sharehoders of  
VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS 
1, Avenue Ngongo Lutete 
Concession RAFI 
Kinshasa/Gombe 
Democratic Republic of Congo 
 
 
 
 

AUDITOR REPORT  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR TH YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 
 
 
In compliance with the assignment entrusted to us by you, we hereby report to you, for the year ended 31 
December 2025, on: 
 
- The audit of the accompanying financial statements of the company VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS.; 
 
- The specific verifications and information required by law. 
 
The annual financial statements of VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS are characterized by the following figures 
expressed in Congolese Franc (CDF): 
 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 
 
Total balance sheet 460 594 209 669 380 284 271 401 
Equity 231 622 958 693 8 648 657 485 
Profit of the year 12 974 301 208 2 171 115 802 
Total revenue 156 228 539 372 113 364 024 810 
Total expenses 143 254 238 164 111 192 909 008 
Total inventories 52 770 125 058 51 671 836 346 
Payroll 14 596 648 783 6 567 930 747 
  
 
I. AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS, which 
comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2025, and the profit and loss, the cash flows for the 
year then ended, and the notes to financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting 
policies. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the balance sheet of 
VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS as at 31 December 2025, and its financial performance and its cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with the OHADA Uniform Act related to the accounting and 
financial information.
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Basis for opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA). Our 
responsibilities under these standards are described in more detail in the section "Statutory Auditor's 
responsibilities" of this report.  
 
We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Professional Conduct for 
Accountants of the International Accounting Standards Board (the IESBA Code) established by 
Regulation N°01/2017/CM/OHADA on the Harmonization of the Practices of Accounting and Auditing 
Professionals. the member countries of the OHADA and those who oversee the statutory audit and we 
have fulfilled the other ethical responsibilities incumbent upon us according to these rules. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of management and those charges with governance for the financial 
statements 
 
The annual financial statements have been prepared and adopted by the Board of Directors. 
 
The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with OHADA Uniform Act related to accounting right and financial information 
and for such internal control as it determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 
company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative to do so. 
 
The Board of directors is responsible for overseeing the company’s financial reporting process. 
 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance that the annual financial statements taken as a 
whole are free of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an audit report 
containing our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, which does not, however, 
guarantee that an audit performed in accordance with ISA standards will always detect any material 
misstatement. Anomalies may arise from fraud or error and are considered material when it is 
reasonable to expect that, whether taken individually or in combination, they may influence the 
economic decisions that users of the annual financial statements take into account. Based on these: 
 
As part of our procedures, we successively comply with: 
 
- The requirements of the International Standards on Auditing (ISA) in accordance of Rule n° 

01/2017/CM/OHADA related to harmonization of accounting and auditing professional practices 
and; 
 

- The specific obligations laid down by the OHADA Uniform Act concerning the rights of 
commercial companies and the GIE. 
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In more details: 
 
We are independent of the company in accordance with the Code of Professional Conduct for 
Accountants of the International Accounting Standards Board (the IESBA Code) established by 
Regulation N°01/2017/CM/OHADA on the Harmonization of the Practices of Accounting and Auditing 
Professionals in the member countries of the OHADA and those who oversee the statutory audit and 
we have fulfilled the other ethical responsibilities incumbent upon us according to these rules. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 
We also: 

 
§ Are critical, which involves being attentive to the evidence that contradicts other evidence 

collected, the information that calls into question the reliability of documents and responses to 
inquired to be used as evidence, situations that may reveal possible fraud, circumstances that 
suggest the need to implement audit procedure in addition to that is required by the ISA 
Standards. 
 

§ Exercise professional judgment in the conduct of the audit in particular for decisions on the 
significance and risk of audit, the nature, timing and scope of the audit procedures to be 
implemented to meet the diligence required by the ISA Standards and to collect evidence, the 
determination of whether sufficient and appropriate evidence has been collected, and whether 
additional work is required to achieve the objectives of the ISA Standards and, consequently, the 
general objectives of the auditor, the evaluation of management’s judgments on the monitoring 
of the applicable accounting framewark, the basis of the findings drawn from the evidence 
collected, e.g. the assessment of the reasonableness of the assessments made by the 
management during the preparation of the financial statements. 

 
§ Prapare throughout the audit documentation that provide a sufficient and appropriate record of 

the work, basis of our audit report and evidence that the audit was planned and carrried out in 
accordance with ISA Standards and in compliance with applicable legislation and regulation 
requirements. 
 

§ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. 

 
§ Collect, where appropriate, suficient and appropriate evidence regarding compliance with the 

provisions of the legislation and regulation that are admitted to have a direct impact on the 
determination of the relevant figures recorded and the information provided in the financial 
statements, implement specific audit procedures to identify non-compliance with other legislation 
and regulation that may have a significant impact on the financial statements, and provide an 
appropriate response to proven or suspected non-compliance with the legislation and regulation 
provisions identified during the audit. 
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§ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion of the effectiveness of the company’s internal control. If any, communicate them to the 
appropriate level of management, if applicable to Board of Directors. 
 

§ Assess the impact on the audit of the anomalies identified and the impact on the financial 
statements of the uncorrected anomalies, if any. We communicate them to the appropriate level 
of management, unless prohibited by law and regulation. 

 
§ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 
 

§ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 
§ Identify relationship and transactions with related parties, whether or not the applicable 

accounting framework establishes rules, in order to be able to identify fraud risk factors, if any, 
arising from relationships and transactions with related parties, which are relevant for the 
identification and assessment of the risk of significant anomalies due to fraud, and conclude, on 
the basis of the evidence obtained, whether the financial statements are impacted by these 
relationships and transactions are prepared sincerely or are not misleading. In addition, where 
the applicable accounting framework includes rules concerning relationship and transactions with 
related parties have been correctly identified and recorded in the financial statements and 
whether relevant information concerning them has been provided to them. 

 
§ Collect sufficient and appropriate evidence that events occurring between the date of the financial 

statements and the date of our audit report, requiring an adjustment on financial statements or 
information to be provided therein, have been the subject of appropriate treatment in the financial 
statements in accordance with the applicable accounting framework.  
 

§ Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention 
in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures 
are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained 
up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 
§ Ensure, throughout the audit, that equality between shareholders is respected, in particular that 

all shares of same category benefit from the same rights. 
 

§ Must report to the next shareholders meeting, the irregularities and inaccuracies found during the 
audit. In addition, we must report to the Public Prosecutor’s Office the criminal acts of which we 
have been made aware during the audit, without being liable for this disclosure. 
 

§ Have obligation to respect the professional secrecy for the facts, acts and statements of which 
we have become aware. 
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II. SPECIFIC VERIFICATIONS AND INFORMATION 

 
The Board of directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises 
information contained in the Board of directors’ annual report. The other information does not include 
the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. 
 
Our opinion on the annual financial statements does not extend to other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance whatsoever on this information. 
 
As part of our audit mandate, it is our responsibility to carry out the audit and other specific information 
provided for by law and, in so doing, to verify the accuracy and consistency with the annual financial 
statements of the information given in the Board of directors‘ report and in the documents 
communicated to shareholders on the financial position and the annual financial statements and to 
verify in all material respects compliance with certain legal and regulatory requirements. If in light of the 
work we have done, we conclude that there is a significant anomaly in the other specific information 
and verification, we are required to report this fact. 
 
In addition, according to the law, we would like to inform that the management report has not been 
communicated to us, as required in article 140 of the OHADA Uniform Act concerning the rights of 
commercial companies and the GIE, we were not able to verify this document in order to ensure its 
sincerity and its concordance with the annual financial statements (Article 713 of the OHADA Uniform 
Act). 
 

 
 
IN SERVICE PARTNERS SARL 
 
 
 
 
Cyprien BONGULUMATA LOKELE 
Partner 
Chartered accountant ONEC n° EC/16.00050 
Auditor agreed by the Central Bank of Congo 
 
 
12 March 2026 



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS Exercise closed on: 31-Dec-25 Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS Financial year ended: December 31, 2025
Tax identification number: A2181055C Duration (in months): 12 Tax identification number: A2181055C Duration (in months): 12

12/31/2024 Exercise Exercise

Raw Amort/Prov Net Net
31/12/25 31/12/24

AD INTANGIBLE ASSETS CA Capital 13 210,020,000,000 20,000,000
AE  Development and prospecting costs 3 -                                  -                         -                             0 CB Uncalled capital contributors (-) 13 -                            -                                     
AF  Patents, licenses, software and similar rights 62,904,134                 -                         62,904,134            -                             CD Share capital premiums 14 -                            -                                     
AG  Commercial funds and lease rights -                                  -                         -                             -                             CE Revaluation gaps 3rd 7,872,761 7,872,761
AH  Other intangible assets -                                  -                         -                             -                             CF Unavailable reserves 14 -                            -                                     
AI Tangible fixed assets CG Free reserves 14 -                            -                                     
AJ Lands 10,018,964,205 28,309,119 9,990,655,086 -                             CH Retained earnings  + or - 14 2,046,814,216 (124,301,586)

(1) of which net investment: 3 CJ Net income for the year 12,974,301,208 2,171,115,802
AK  Buildings 150,653,536,008 6,847,022,904 143,806,513,104 117,782,742,506 CL Investment subsidies 15 -                            -                                     

(1) of which net investment: -                             CM  Regulated provisions 15 6,573,970,508 6,573,970,508
AL  Fixtures, Fittings and installations 36,775,175 10,174,659 26,600,516 380,696,042 231,622,958,693 8,648,657,485
AM  Equipment, furniture and biological assets 208,800,307,249 11,455,707,752 197,344,599,497 85,488,734,157
AN  Transport equipment 23,886,989,769 4,388,704,287 19,498,285,482 8,574,048,796 DA Loans and financial liabilities 16 88,712,866,710 213,824,286,938
AP  Advances and down payments made on fixed assets 3 -                                  -                         -                             -                             DB Acquisition lease debts 16 -                            -                                     
AQ FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS 4 DC Provisions for risks and charges 16 -                            -                                     
AR  Equity securities -                                  -                         -                             -                             88,712,866,710 213,824,286,938
AS  Other financial assets 894,409,063               -                         894,409,063 1,110,826,099

394,353,885,603 22,729,918,721 371,623,966,882 213,337,047,600 320,335,825,403 222,472,944,423

BA NON-OPERATING CURRENT ASSETS 5 -                                  -                         -                             -                             DH Non-operating current liabilities 5 -                            -                                     
BB STOCKS AND OUTSTANDING LOANS 6 52,770,125,058 -                         52,770,125,058 51,671,836,346 DI Customers, advances received 7 3,142,149,365 5,851,987,024
BG RECEIVABLES AND SIMILAR ITEMS -                             DJ Operating suppliers 17 67,817,507,126 102,430,176,287
BH  Suppliers, advance payments 17 10,075,553,611 -                         10,075,553,611 105,744,677,917 DK Tax and social security debts 18 5,073,455,856 4,116,841,612
BI  Customers 7 11,439,296,735 -                         11,439,296,735 3,228,987,928 DM Other debts 19 705,779,387 267,346,560
BJ  Other receivables 8 3,235,889,121 -                         3,235,889,121 1,525,847,761 DN Provisions for short-term risks 19 0 1,274,658,791

77,520,864,525 -                         77,520,864,525 162,171,349,952 76,738,891,734 113,941,010,274

BQ  Investment securities 9 -                                  -                         -                             -                             
BR Receivables 10 -                                  -                         -                             -                             DQ  Banks, discount and treasury credit 20 20,634,445,652 38,796,907,990
BS  Banks, postal checks, cash and similar services 11 531,730,697 -                         531,730,697 1,355,920,768 DR  Banks, financial institutions and cash loans 20 5,164,198,031 2,928,114,424

531,730,697 -                         531,730,697 1,355,920,768 25,798,643,683 41,725,022,414

BU  Conversion Differences - Asset (IV) 12 10,917,647,565 -                         10,917,647,565 3,419,953,081 OF  Conversion differences-Liabilities (V) 12 37,720,848,849 2,145,294,290
 (probable exchange rate loss)  (probable exchange rate gain)

483,324,128,390 22,729,918,721 460,594,209,669 380,284,271,401 460,594,209,669 380,284,271,401

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2025 COMPARED TO DECEMBER 31, 2024FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2025 COMPARED TO DECEMBER 31, 2024

BZ  GENERAL TOTAL (I + II + III + IV)

AZ TOTAL FIXED ASSETS (I)

BK TOTAL CIRCULATING ASSETS (II)

BT  TOTAL CASH - ASSETS (III)

R
e

f.

ASSETS

N
o

te

12/31/2025

DZ  GENERAL TOTAL (I + II + III + IV + V)

N
o

te

(profit + or loss -)

CP

DT  TOTAL CASH - LIABILITIES (IV)

TOTAL EQUITY AND SIMILAR RESOURCES(I)

LIABILITY

R
e

f.

DF TOTAL FINANCIAL DEBTS AND SIMILAR RESOURCES (II)

DG TOTAL STABLE RESOURCES (I + II)

DP  TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (III)



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS Financial year ended: December 31, 2025

Tax identification number: A2181055C Duration (in months): 12

Exercise Exercise

31/12/25 31/12/24

TA Sale of goods A + 21 115,189,754,121 91,244,365,175

RA Purchases of goods - 22 0 (1,397,870,653)

RB Change in merchandise inventory -/+ 6 -                                -                        

XA  COMMERCIAL MARGIN 115,189,754,121 89,846,494,522    

TB Sale of manufactured products B + 21 -                                -                        

TC Works, services sold C + 21 -                                -                        

TD Accessory products D + 21 -                                -                        

XB TURNOVER (A+B+C+D) 115,189,754,121 91,244,365,175    

YOU Stored production (or destocking) -/+ 6 (453,421,401) 5,307,687,712      

TF Fixed asset production + 21 -                                -                        

TG Operating subsidies + 21 -                                -                        

TH Other products + 21 -                                -                        

TI Transfers of operating expenses + 12 -                                -                        

RC Purchases of raw materials and related supplies - 22 (5,577,269,065) (6,046,593,785)

RD Change in stocks of raw materials and related supplies -/+ 6 (39,954,782,925) (60,409,325,427)

D Other purchases - 22 (2,590,315,509) (1,676,023,755)

RF Change in stock of other supplies -/+ 6 (374,114,574) (237,327,203)

RG Transportation - 23 (1,429,753,808) (877,279,447)

HR External services - 24 (12,313,488,130) (6,677,569,786)

RI Taxes and duties - 25 (824,094,016) -                        

RJ Other charges - 26 0 (1,274,658,791)

XC ADDED VALUE (XB+RA+RB)+ (sum TE to RJ) 51,672,514,692 17,955,404,040    

RK Staff costs - 27 (16,582,824,992) (7,812,465,763)

XD GROSS OPERATING SURPLUS (XC+RK) 35,089,689,700 10,142,938,277    

TJ Reversals of depreciation, provisions and impairments + 28 1,274,658,791 -                        

RL Depreciation allowances, provisions and amortizations - 3c&28 (18,379,764,682) (4,438,829,230)

XE OPERATING RESULTS (XD+TJ+RL) 17,984,583,809 5,704,109,047

TK Financial and similar income + 29 39,764,126,460 16,809,077,787

TL Reversals of provisions and financial impairments + 28 0 2,894,136

TM Transfers of financial charges + 12 -                                -                        

RM Financial expenses and related charges - 29 (44,774,409,061) (20,344,965,168)

RN Provisions and financial impairments - 3c&28 -                                

XF FINANCIAL RESULT (sum TK to RN) (5,010,282,601) (3,532,993,245)

XG RESULTS OF ORDINARY ACTIVITIES (XE+XF) 12,974,301,208 2,171,115,802

TN Proceeds from the disposal of fixed assets + 3D -                                -                        

TO Other non-operating products + 30 -                                -                        

RO Book values of fixed assets disposals - 3D -                                -                        

RP Other non-operating charges - 30 -                                -                        

XH RESULT EXCLUDING ORDINARY ACTIVITIES (sum of TN to RP) -                                -                        

RQ Worker participation - 30 -                                -                        

RS Income taxes - 37 -                                -                        

XH NET RESULT (XG+XH+RQ+RS) 12,974,301,208 2,171,115,802

N
o

te

INCOME STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2025 COMPARED TO THE 2024 FINANCIAL YEAR

Ref. DESCRIPTION



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS Financial year ended: December 31, 2025

Tax identification number: A2181055C Duration (in months): 12

Exercise Exercise

31/12/25 31/12/24

ZA A (40,369,101,646) (3,631,081,023)

Cash flow from operating activities
FA Overall self-financing capacity 30,079,407,099 6,609,945,032

FB - Non-operating current asset -                             -                         

FC - Change in inventory (1,098,288,712) (51,648,871,440)

FD - Change in receivables 78,251,079,655 (76,966,991,202)

FE - Change in current liabilities (4,336,401,640) 117,993,994,880

Change in operating working capital 

(FB+FC+FD+FE): 72,816,389,303

ZB B 102,895,796,402 (4,011,922,730)

Cash flow from investing activities
FF - Disbursements related to the acquisition of intangible assets (62,904,134) 0

FG - Disbursements related to the acquisition of tangible fixed assets (150,222,947,341) (185,818,918,526)

FH - Disbursements related to the acquisition of financial assets 0 (872,314,971)

FI + Receipts related to the disposal of intangible and tangible assets -                             -                         

-                             -                         

FJ + Receipts related to the sale of financial assets 216,417,036             -                         

ZC C (150,069,434,439) (186,691,233,497)

Cash flow from equity financing
FK + Capital increases through new contributions 210,000,000,000 -                         

FL + Investment grants received -                             -                         

FM - Capital withdrawals -                             -                         

FN - Dividends paid -                             

ZD D 210,000,000,000       -                         

Cash flow from foreign capital financing
FO + Loans 88,712,866,710 153,965,135,604

FP + Other financial debts -                             -                         

FQ Repayments of loans and other financial liabilities (236,437,040,013) -                         

ZD E -147,724,173,303 153,965,135,604

ZD F 62,275,826,697 153,965,135,604

ZD G 15,102,188,660 (36,738,020,623)

ZD H (25,266,912,986) (40,369,101,646)Net cash position as of December 31 (G+A)

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

 Cash flow from investing activities(Sum FF to FJ)

 Cash flow from equity(Sum FK to FN)

 Cash flow from foreign capital(Sum FO to FQ)

 Cash flow from financing activities(D+E)

CHANGE IN NET CASH CASH FOR THE PERIOD (B+C+F)

 Cash flow from operating activities (sum FA to FE)

Ref. DESCRIPTION

N
ot

e

 Net cash position as of January 1st(Cash assets N-1 - Cash liabilities N-1)



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: Financial year ended: 31-12-2025 Duration (in months): 12
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(1) Undocumented notes should not be attached to the financial statements. Their content may be improved by the applicable entities

 A: Applicable A/N: No
For example, for an entity that has no stock and work in progress, it must check at the intersection ('row NOTE 6' & 'column N/A')

NOTE 2 MANDATORY INFORMATION

NOTE 3A GROSS FIXED POSITION

- 4 -

SUMMARY SHEET OF APPENDICES PRESENTED (1) 4

NOTES TITLES

NOTE 1 DEBTS SECURED BY REAL SECURITY

NOTE 3D FIXED ASSETS: CAPITAL GAINS AND LOSSES ON DISPOSAL

NOTE 3E INFORMATION ON RE-EVALUATIONS CARRIED OUT BY THE ENTITY

NOTE 3B PROPERTIES TAKEN UNDER LEASE OR PURCHASE

NOTE 3C FIXED ASSETS: DEPRECIATION

NOTE 6 INVENTORIES AND OUTSTANDINGS

NOTE 7 CUSTOMERS PRODUCTS TO RECEIVE

NOTE 4 FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS

NOTE 5 NON-OPERATING CURRENT ASSET

NOTE 9 INVESTMENT SECURITIES

NOTE 10 RECEIVABLES

NOTE 8 OTHER RECEIVABLES

NOTE 8A FIXED COSTS SPREADING TABLE

NOTE 13 CAPITAL: NOMINAL VALUES OF SHARES OR UNITS

NOTE 14 BONUSES AND RESERVES

NOTE 11 AVAILABILITY

NOTE 12 CONVERSION DIFFERENCES

NOTE 16A FINANCIAL DEBTS AND SIMILAR RESOURCES

NOTE 16B RETIREMENT COMMITMENTS AND SIMILAR BENEFITS (ACTUARIAL METHOD)

NOTE 15A TOTAL SUBSIDIES AND REGULATED PROVISIONS

NOTE 15B OTHER EQUITY

NOTE 17 OPERATING SUPPLIERS

NOTE 18 TAX AND SOCIAL SECURITY DEBTS

NOTE 16B a RETIREMENT COMMITMENTS AND SIMILAR BENEFITS (ACTUARIAL METHOD)

NOTE 16C ASSETS AND POTENTIAL LIABILITIES

NOTE 21 SALES AND OTHER PRODUCTS

NOTE 22 PURCHASES

NOTE 19 OTHER LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS FOR SHORT-TERM RISKS

NOTE 20 BANKS, DISCOUNT CREDIT AND TREASURY

NOTE 25 TAXES AND DUTIES

NOTE 26 OTHER CHARGES

NOTE 23 TRANSPORTATION

NOTE 24 EXTERNAL SERVICES

NOTE 28 PROVISIONS AND DEPRECIATIONS RECORDED IN THE BALANCE SHEET

NOTE 29 FINANCIAL EXPENSES AND INCOME

NOTE 27A PERSONNEL EXPENSES

NOTE 27B STAFF, PAYROLL AND EXTERNAL PERSONNEL

NOTE 32 PRODUCTION OF THE EXERCISE

NOTE 33 PURCHASES INTENDED FOR PRODUCTION

NOTE 30 OTHER CHARGES AND PRODUCTS HAO

NOTE 31 DISTRIBUTION OF PROFITS AND OTHER CHARACTERISTICS OF THE LAST FIVE FINANCIAL YEARS

NOTE 36 CODES TABLES

NOTE 34 SUMMARY SHEET OF KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS

NOTE 35 LIST OF SOCIAL, ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIETAL INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS Financial year ended: December 31, 2025

Tax identification number: A2181055C Duration (in months): 12
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Convertible bonds -                           -                           -                      

Other bond issues -                           

Loans and debts of credit institutions -                           

Other financial debts 88,712,866,710       

88,712,866,710       -             -                           -                      

-                           -                      

Real estate lease debts -                           

Equipment lease debts -                           

Debts on lease-purchase agreements -                           

Debts due to lease-purchase agreements -                           

-                           -             -                           -                      

Suppliers and related accounts 67,817,507,126       

Customers 3,142,149,365         

Staff 516,989,616            

Social security and social organizations 89,169,109              

Government 4,467,297,131         

International organizations -                           

Partners and group 89,081,485              

Various creditors 616,697,902            

76,738,891,734       -             -                           -                      

165,451,758,444     -             -                           -                      

 C
o
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m
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Commitments made to related entities
Reimbursement premiums not yet due
Endorsements, bonds, guarantees
Mortgages, pledges, other
Expected but not yet due effects
Assigned trade and professional receivables
Conditional debt waiver

-                           -             -                           0

Comment:

TOTAL

DESCRIPTION

N
o

te

Financial debts and similar resources:

REAL SURE

APPENDIX NOTES

 G
ro

ss
 a

m
o

u
n

t 

Lease-purchase debts:

FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS

 NOTE 1: DEBTS SECURED BY COLLATERAL

SUBTOTAL (1)

SUBTOTAL (2)
Current liabilities:

SUBTOTAL (3)
TOTAL (1) + (2) + (3)



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS Financial year ended: December 31, 2025
Tax identification number: A2181055C Duration (in months): 12

No additional information relating to the financial statements.

Compliance with all accounting principles and conventions without any exceptions.

D - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE BALANCE SHEET, INCOME STATEMENT AND CASH FLOW STATEMENT

 NOTE 2: MANDATORY INFORMATION

A - DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY TO SYSCOHADA
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the OHADA accounting system and the Uniform Act relating to Accounting Law and 
Financial Information, in particular with respect to: - the going concern assumption; - the principle of consistency of methods; - the principle of accrual 
accounting.

B - ACCOUNTING RULES AND METHODS
 “The main accounting policies applied are set out below: are as follows: 

1. Foreign currency transactions: Transactions in foreign currencies other than the US dollar are recorded at the exchange rate in effect on the 
transaction date. Exchange gains and losses arising from the settlement of these transactions or from the balance of monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the income statement. Conversely, the conversion of the balance of these assets and liabilities at the 
closing date generates a foreign exchange gain or loss. The foreign exchange gain is recorded in the income statement as an expense. 

2. Tangible fixed assets
a) Tangible fixed assets are initially recorded at their historical acquisition cost. Each year, in accordance with Ordinance-Law No. 89/017 of February 18, 
1989, as amended and supplemented on an interim basis by Ministerial Decree No. 017/CAB/MIN/FIN/98 of April 13, 1998, the fixed assets are revalued 
by applying the revaluation coefficients published annually by the Ministry of Finance. The increases in book value resulting from these revaluations are 
credited to the "Revaluation Difference" account within the equity section. 
b) Depreciation of tangible fixed assets is calculated on the revalued amounts using a straight-line method based on the estimated useful life of the assets. 
3. Revenue Revenue is recognized in accounting when the sale of products is recorded.

C - DEROGATION FROM ACCOUNTING POSTULATES AND CONVENTIONS



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS Financial year ended: December 31, 2025
Tax identification number: A2181055C Duration (in months): 12

A D = A + BC

-                               62,904,134                           -                                      -                             -                        -                        62,904,134                                       

-                               -                                        -                        -                                                    
-                               62,904,134                           -                             62,904,134                                       
-                               -                                                    
-                               -                                                    

216,854,270,264         150,222,947,341                  32,122,516,308                  -                             5,801,161,507      -                        393,398,572,406                              
-                               10,018,964,205                    -                             10,018,964,205                                

119,302,972,803         34,222,916,551                    -                             2,872,353,346      150,653,536,008                              
383,828,095                -                                        -                             347,052,920         36,775,175                                       

87,897,861,991           91,363,684,191                    32,122,516,308                  -                             2,581,755,241      208,802,307,249                              
9,269,607,375             14,617,382,394                    -                             -                        23,886,989,769                                

-                               -                                        -                                      -                             -                        -                        -                                                    

Intangible assets -                               -                                                    
Tangible fixed assets -                               -                        -                        -                                                    

1,110,826,099 -                                        -                                      -                             216,417,036         0 894,409,063                                     
-                               -                                        -                                                    

1,110,826,099 -                                        -                                      -                             216,417,036         894,409,063                                     

217,965,096,363 150,285,851,475                  32,122,516,308                  -                             6,017,578,543      -                        394,355,885,603                              

Comment:

Development and prospecting costs
Patents, licenses, software and similar rights
Goodwill and lease rights
Other intangible assets

TOTAL GENERAL

Transport equipment

ADVANCES AND DOWN PAYMENTS PAID ON FIXED 
ASSETS

FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS
Equity securities

NOTE 3A: GROSS FIXED ASSETS

SITUATIONS AND MOVEMENTS

B C

Gross amount at the 
beginning of the fiscal 

year

Acquisitions, contributions, 
creations

Post-to-post transfers
 Following a 

reassessment carried 
out during the exercise

Sales, Divisions, 
Out of Service

 Job-to-job transfers
Gross amount at the end of the 

financial year

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Other financial assets

Tangible fixed assets
Lands
Buildings
Fixtures and fittings
Equipments



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

B C  D D = A + B + C − D

CUMULATIVE 
DEPRECIATION AT 
THE OPENING OF 
THE FISCAL YEAR

INCREASES: 
ALLOCATIONS FOR 

THE FINANCIAL 
YEAR

SUPPLEMENTARY 
DEPRECIATION

DECREASES: 
Depreciation related to 
items removed from the 

asset register

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATION 
AT THE CLOSING OF THE 

FINANCIAL YEAR

-   -   

-                   28,309,119                                  -     28,309,119  

-   -   

-   -   

-                   28,309,119                                         -     28,309,119  

                             -                                    -     -                               0   0 - 

1,520,230,297             6,846,440,487                                  -                      1,519,647,880   6,847,022,904  

3,132,053  
                10,172,989                                  -                             3,130,383   

10,174,659  

2,438,315,887             7,805,166,843              1,212,225,022                                         -     11,455,707,752  

666,370,526             3,689,675,244                   32,658,517                                         -     4,388,704,287  

4,628,048,763          18,351,455,563              1,244,883,539                    1,522,778,263   22,701,609,602  

4,628,048,763          18,379,764,682              1,244,883,539                    1,522,778,263   22,729,918,721  

        18,379,764,682   

                               -     
Comments

Development and prospecting costs

Patents, licenses, software, and similar rights

 NOTE 3C
FIXED ASSETS (DEPRECIATION)

 SITUATIONS AND MOVEMENTS 
HEADINGS

SUBTOTAL: TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

TOTAL GENERAL

Fittings, fixtures and installations

Equipment, furniture and biological assets

Buildings outside of investment properties

Total allocations for the fiscal 
year

Land outside investment properties

SUBTOTAL: TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Goodwill and leasehold rights

Transport equipment

 Other intangible assets



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION Fiscal year 2025
Fiscal year 

2024
Percentage 

change

Receivables with a 
maturity of one 

year or less

Receivables with 
a maturity of 

more than one 
year and a 
maximum 

Debts due more than 
two years

Equity securities -   -   

 Loans and other receivables -   -   

Loans to staff -   -   

Claims against the Government -   -   

Fixed Assets -   -   

Deposits and guarantees 894,409,063  1,110,826,099  -19%

Accrued interest -   -   

TOTAL GROSS 894,409,063  1,110,826,099 -19% - - -

Depreciation of equity securities -   -   

Depreciation of other fixed assets -   -   

TOTAL NET DEPRECIATION 894,409,063  1,110,826,099 -19% - - -
List of subsidiaries and investments:

Acquisition value % Detained
Amount of 

subsidiary equity
Subsidiary's last financial 

year results

Comments:

NOTE 4
FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS

Company name

Deposits and guarantees include the various rental guarantees paid by VARUN RDC for apartments occupied by expatriate staff and administrative buildings.



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C
Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024
Percentage 

change

Goods -                           -     
Raw materials and related supplies 42,054,102,041     35,533,055,198   100%
Other supplies 4,056,166,668       1,545,464,143   162%
Outstanding products 108,478,769          239,458,644   100%
Outstanding services -                           -     
Finished products 4,131,079,928       5,107,985,594   100%
Intermediate products -                           -     

Stocks in transit, on consignment or in storage 2,420,297,652       9,245,872,767   100%

TOTAL GROSS INVENTORIES AND WORK IN 
PROGRESS

52,770,125,058  51,671,836,346  2%
Inventory depreciation -   -   
TOTAL NET DEPRECIATION 52,770,125,058  51,671,836,346  2%
(1) HAO stocks will be recorded in HAO current assets only when their total amount is significant (greater than 5% of total current assets).

NOTE 6

 INVENTORIES AND OUTSTANDINGS(1)

Comments :



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION  Fiscal year 2025  Fiscal year 2024 
Percentage 

change

Receivables 
with a 

maturity of 
one year or 

less

Receivables with a 
maturity of more 

than one year and 
a maximum 

maturity of two 

Debts due more than two 
years

Customers (excluding Group retention of title) 11,439,296,735  3,228,987,928  100%
Accounts receivable (excluding Group retention of title) -   -   0%

Customers, checks, bills of exchange and other unpaid items -   -   0%

Accounts receivable and notes with retention of title -   -   0%
Accounts Receivable Group -   -   0%
Receivables from the sale of fixed assets -   -   0%
Customers with discounted and not yet due bills of exchange -   -   0%
Disputed or doubtful debts -   -   0%
Customers to receive products -   -   100%
TOTAL GROSS CUSTOMERS 11,439,296,735  3,228,987,928  100% - - -
Accounts receivable write-downs -   -   0%
TOTAL NET DEPRECIATION 11,439,296,735  3,228,987,928  100% - - -

Customers, advances received excluding the group 3,142,149,365  5,851,987,024  100%

Clients, advances received group -   -   0%
Other creditor clients -   -   0%
TOTAL CREDIT CUSTOMERS 3,142,149,365  5,851,987,024  100% - - -

Comments:

NOTE 7
CUSTOMERS



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS

Common acronym: VBL RDC

Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe

Tax identification number: A2181055C

Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION  Fiscal year 2025  Fiscal year 2024 Percentage change
Receivables with 
a maturity of one 

year or less

Receivables with a 
maturity of more 

than one year and 
a maximum 

maturity of two 

Debts due more 
than two years

Staff -   -   -   

Social organizations -   -   
Government and Public Authorities 1,668,140,133  451,952,532  269%
International organizations -   -   
Contributors, partners and group -   -   100%
Transitional account special adjustment related 
to the revision of SYSCOHADA

-   -   

Other miscellaneous debtors 1,567,748,988  1,073,895,229 46%

Permanent, unblocked accounts of 
establishments and branches

-   -   

Interaccounts for expenses and revenues -   -   

Joint venture intercompany accounts -   -   

TOTAL GROSS OTHER RECEIVABLES 3,235,889,121  1,525,847,761 112% - - -
Impairment of other receivables -   -   
TOTAL NET DEPRECIATION 3,235,889,121  1,525,847,761 112% - - -

NOTE 8
OTHER DEBTS

Comments:



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION  Fiscal year 2025  Fiscal year 2024 Percentage change

Local banks 451,310,949       1,297,280,757   -65%

Other regional banks -                            -     0%

Banks, term deposits -                            -     0%

Other Banks -                            -     0%

Banks accrued interest -                            -     0%

Postal checks -                            -     0%

Other financial institutions -                            -     0%

Financial institutions accrued interest -                            -     0%

Treasury instruments -                            -     0%

Cash register 80,419,748            58,640,011   37%

Electronic mobile cash register -                            -     0%

Advance payment systems and letters of credit -                            -     0%

TOTAL GROSS RECEIVABLES 531,730,697  1,355,920,768  -28%

Depreciation                                       -                              -     

TOTAL NET DEPRECIATION 531,730,697  1,355,920,768  -28%

Comments:

 NOTE 11
AVAILABILITY



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe

Tax identification number: A2181055C

Translation adjustments – Assets: Breakdown by receivables 
and payables Currencies

Amount in foreign 
currency

UML Course Year of 
Acquisition

UML Course 
31/12

Absolute value change

Staff USD 1,999.9746                                                 -     
Loans USD                                                 -     
Suppliers USD                                                 -     
Others USD

0 
                                                -     

Translation adjustments – Liabilities: Breakdown by 
receivables and payables
Loans USD                                                 -     
Deposits and guarantees USD                                                 -     
Staff USD                                                 -     
Investment suppliers USD                                                 -     
Ordinary Suppliers USD                                                 -     
Others USD

0 

Comments:

Labels
Fiscal year 2024 2023 Fiscal Year Percentage 

change

 Transfers of operating expenses:
detail the nature of the transferred charges

 Financial burden transfers:
detail the nature of the transferred charges

Comments:

NOTE 12

TRANSFER OF LIABILITIES

CURRENCY TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENTS



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

Number

7,500,999
1

7,501,000
Comments:

NOTE 13

Nominal value of shares or units ====> 27,998.93

Name and surname Nationality

Nature of 
shares or 

units 
(Ordinary or 
preferred)

Total amount
Transfers or 

repayments during 
the financial year

CAPITAL: Nominal value of shares or units

Varun Beverages Ltd Indian AO 210,019,980,000
Iyer Shankar Krishnan Indian AO 20,000

The subscribed and paid-up capital represents the equivalent of USD 75,010,000.

Contributors, uncalled capital
TOTAL 210,020,000,000



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C

DESCRIPTION Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024
Absolute value 
change

Additional paid-in capital                             -                                 -                               -     
Share premium                             -                                 -                               -     
Merger bonus                             -                                 -                               -     
Conversion premium                             -                                 -                               -     
Other premiums                             -                                 -                               -     
TOTAL PREMIUMS                             -                                 -     -
Legal reserves -   -   -   
Statutory reserves -   -                             -     
Net long-term capital gains reserves -   -                             -     
Reserves for the free allocation of shares to 
salaried employees and managers

-   -                             -     

Other regulated reserves 6,573,970,508  -         6,573,970,508   
TOTAL UNAVAILABLE RESERVES 6,573,970,508  -   6,573,970,508  
Free reserves -   -                             -     
Postponed again 2,046,814,216  124,301,586  1,922,512,630  
Comments:

NOTE 14
BONUSES AND RESERVES



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION NOTE Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024
Percentage 

change
Tax regime Deadlines

States                           -                                  -     

Regions                           -                                  -     

Departments                           -                                  -     

Municipalities and decentralized public authorities                           -                                  -     

Public or mixed entities                           -                                  -     

Private entities and organizations                           -                                  -     

International organizations                           -                                  -     

Others                           -                                  -     

TOTAL SUBSIDIES -                                -     

Excess tax depreciation                           -                                  -     

Capital gains from sale to be reinvested                           -                                  -     

Special revaluation provision       6,573,970,508            6,573,970,508   

Regulated provisions relating to fixed assets                           -                                  -     

Regulated provisions relating to stocks                           -                                  -     

Provisions for investment                           -                                  -     

Other provisions and regulated funds                           -                                  -     

TOTAL REGULATED PROVISIONS 6,573,970,508           6,573,970,508   

TOTAL SUBSIDIES AND REGULATED PROVISIONS 6,573,970,508  6,573,970,508  

Comments:

TOTAL SUBSIDIES AND REGULATED PROVISIONS
NOTE 15A



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS

Common acronym: VBL RDC

Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION
Fiscal year 

2025
Fiscal year 

2024
Percentage change

Debts due 
within one 

year at most

Debts with a 
maturity of more 

than one year and a 
maximum maturity 

Debts due in 
more than two 

years

Bond issues                            -                              -     

Loans and debts from credit institutions                            -                              -     

Advances received from the State                            -                              -     
Advances received and current accounts frozen                            -                              -     
Deposits and guarantees received        1,446,770,191        2,071,211,528   
Accrued interest        9,200,621,180        3,939,208,920   
Advances subject to special conditions                            -                              -     
Other loans and debts      78,065,475,339    207,813,866,490   
Debts related to equity investments                            -                              -     

Permanent accounts of establishments and branches blocked                            -                              -     

TOTAL LOANS AND FINANCIAL DEBT 88,712,866,710 213,824,286,938 -59%                        -                                         -                                     -     
Real estate leasing                            -                              -     
Equipment leasing                            -                              -     
Rental for sale                            -                              -     
Accrued interest                            -                              -     
Other lease acquisition debts                            -                              -     
TOTAL ACQUISITION LEASE DEBT                            -                              -     0%                        -                                         -                                     -     

Provisions for litigation                     -                        -     0%
Provisions for guarantees given to customers                     -                        -     
Provisions for losses on contracts to be completed in the future                     -                        -     
Provisions for exchange rate losses                     -                        -     
Provisions for taxes                     -                        -     
Provisions for pensions and similar obligations                     -                        -     
Pension plan assets                     -                        -     
Provisions for restructuring                     -                        -     
Provisions for fines and penalties                     -                        -     0%
Self-insurance provisions                     -                        -     
Provisions for dismantling and restoration                     -                        -     
Provisions for deduction rights                     -                        -     
Other provisions                     -     0 0%
TOTAL PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES 0 0 0% -
Comments:

Other loans and debts include the amount of debt contracted with Varun Beverages Ltd.

FINANCIAL DEBTS AND SIMILAR RESOURCES
NOTE 16A



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS

Common acronym: VBL RDC

Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION Fiscal year 2025
Fiscal year 

2024
Percentage change

Debts due within 
one year at most

Debts with a maturity of 
more than one year and a 
maximum maturity of two 

years

Suppliers with outstanding debts (excluding group) 4,049,751,826  35,147,694,344  100%

Suppliers of bills payable (excluding group) 17,014,670,111  8,830,574,458  

Suppliers, debts and notes payable group 19,964,807,430  52,119,169,269  100%

Suppliers with invoices not yet received (excluding group) 26,788,277,759  6,332,738,216  100%

Suppliers - invoices not yet received - group -   -   

TOTAL SUPPLIERS 67,817,507,126  102,430,176,287  100% - -

Suppliers, advances and down payments (excluding group) 10,075,553,611  105,744,677,917  100%

Suppliers, advances and down payments group -   -   

Other debtor suppliers -   -   

TOTAL SUPPLIERS DEBIT 10,075,553,611  105,744,677,917  100% - -

Comments:

NOTE 17
OPERATING SUPPLIERS

Debts due in more 
than two years

-

-



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION Fiscal year 2025
Fiscal year 

2024
Percentage 

change
Debts due within 
one year at most

Debts with a maturity 
of more than one year 

and a maximum 
maturity of two years

Debts due in more 
than two years

Staff advances and down payments -   111,909,699  

Staff remuneration due 516,989,616  358,387,973  100%

Other staff -   -   

Social security fund 76,881,227  -   0%

Pension fund -   -   

Other social organizations 12,287,882  -   0%

TOTAL SOCIAL DEBT 606,158,725  470,297,672  0% - - -

State, taxes on profits -   -   

State, taxes and duties (IRL) 328,331,873  730,705,798  100%

State, VAT -   -   

State, taxes witholding taxes (IPR) 4,138,965,258  2,755,740,511  100%

Other State debts (Legal fees) -   160,097,631  100%

TOTAL TAX DEBTS 4,467,297,131  3,646,543,940  100% - -

TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY AND TAX 
DEBTS

5,073,455,856  4,116,841,612  100% - - -

Comments:

NOTE 18
TAX AND SOCIAL SECURITY DEBTS



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS

Common acronym: VBL RDC

Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C

DESCRIPTION Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024 Percentage change
Debts due within one 

year at most

Debts with a maturity of 
more than one year and 
a maximum maturity of 

two years

Debts due in more than two years

International organizations -   -   

Capital transaction providers -   -   

Partners, current account -   -   

Shareholders' dividends payable -   -   

Group, current accounts -   -   

Other associated debts -   -   

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' DEBTS -   -   100% - - -

Various creditors 126,292,136  12,065,148  0%

Bondholders -   -   

Directors' compensation -   -   

Factor's account -   -   

Payments outstanding on unpaid investment securities 579,487,251  130,528,528  

Transitional account special adjustment related to the revision of SYSCOHADA -   -   

Other miscellaneous creditors -   124,752,884  -100%

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS CREDITORS 705,779,387  267,346,560  164% - - -

Permanent, unblocked accounts of establishments and branches -   -   

Income and expenses liaison accounts -   -   

Joint venture intercompany accounts -   -   

TOTAL LIAISON ACCOUNTS -   -   0% - - -

TOTAL OTHER DEBTS 705,779,387  267,346,560  164% - - -

Provisions for short-term risks (see note 28) -   1,274,658,791  100%

Comments:

Provisions for short-term risks include the positive difference between the active translation difference and the passive translation difference that is provisioned.

OTHER DEBTS AND PROVISIONS FOR SHORT-TERM RISKS
NOTE 19



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS

Common acronym: VBL RDC

Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024
Percentage 

change

Campaign credit discounts                                        -                             -     
Ordinary credit discounts                                        -                             -     

TOTAL BANKS, DISCOUNT AND TREASURY LOANS                                        -                             -                             -     

Local banks                    5,706,783,620                           -                             -     
Other regional banks                                        -                             -     
Other banks                                        -                             -     
Banks accrued interest                                        -                             -     
Cash credit                  20,091,860,063      41,725,022,414   

TOTAL BANKS, CASH LOANS                  25,798,643,683      41,725,022,414   -38%

TOTAL GENERAL                  25,798,643,683      41,725,022,414   -38%
Comments:

Note: Banks and accrued interest are included in this section if the main linked account has a credit balance.

NOTE 20
BANKS, DISCOUNT AND TREASURY CREDIT



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS

Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024 Percentage change

Sales in the region 133,871,573,550  104,893,172,589  
Sales outside the region -   -   
Group Sales -   -   
Online sales -   -   
Discounts, rebates, and allowances granted (not itemized) (18,681,819,429) (13,648,807,414)
TOTAL MERCHANDISE SALES 115,189,754,121  91,244,365,175  100%
Sales in the region -   -   
Sales outside the region -   -   
Group Sales -   -   
Online sales -   -   
Discounts, rebates, and allowances granted (not itemized) -   -   

TOTAL SALES OF MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS -   -   100%

Sales in the region -   -   
Sales outside the region -   -   
Group Sales -   -   
Online sales -   -   
Discounts, rebates, and allowances granted (not itemized) -   -   

TOTAL SALES OF WORKS AND SERVICES SOLD -   -   100%

Accessory products -   -   

TOTAL REVENUE 115,189,754,121  91,244,365,175  100%

Fixed asset production -   -   
Operating subsidies -   -   0%
Other products -   -   100%

TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTS -   -   100%

TOTAL GENERAL 115,189,754,121  91,244,365,175  100%

Comments:

NOTE 21

SALES AND OTHER PRODUCTS



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024 Percentage change

Purchases in the region -   -   
Purchases outside the region -   -   
Group purchasing -   1,397,870,653  
Discounts, rebates, and allowances received (not itemized) -   -   
TOTAL MERCHANDISE PURCHASES -   1,397,870,653  0%
Purchases in the region 1,163,072,978  1,332,636,656  
Purchases outside the region -   -   
Group purchasing 4,414,196,087  4,713,957,129  
Discounts, rebates, and allowances received (not itemized) -   -   

TOTAL PURCHASES OF RAW MATERIALS AND RELATED 
SUPPLIES

5,577,269,065  6,046,593,785  100%

Consumable materials -   -   
Fuel -   -   
Maintenance products -   -   
Workshop, factory and store supplies -   -   
Water 481,275,092  256,075,569  
Electricity 2,109,040,417  1,419,948,186  100%
Other energy sources (Fuel and lubricant) -   -   
Maintenance supplies -   -   
Office supplies -   -   100%
Small equipment and tools -   -   

Purchases of studies, services, works, materials and equipment -   -   

Packaging purchases -   -   
Fees on purchases -   -   
Discounts, rebates, allowances and refunds -   -   

TOTAL OTHER PURCHASES 2,590,315,509  1,676,023,755  100%

Comments:

NOTE 22
PURCHASES



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

Labels Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024 Percentage change

Transport on sales -   -   

Transportation on behalf of third parties -   -   

Staff transport 142,567,416  202,265,774  100%

Mail transport -   -   

Other transport 1,287,186,392  675,013,673  100%

TOTAL 1,429,753,808  877,279,447  100%

Comments:

NOTE 23
TRANSPORTATION



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024
Percentage 

change

General subcontracting -   -   

Rent and rental charges 4,396,601,271  3,529,509,285  100%

Acquisition lease royalties -   -   

Maintenance, repairs and upkeep 594,109,265  437,010,146  100%

Insurance premiums 2,089,852,484  410,020,670  100%

Studies, research and documentation -   -   

Advertising, publications, public relations 2,955,798,500  624,289,865  100%

Telecommunications costs 537,934,505  330,253,113  100%

Bank fees 526,897,287  910,392,913  100%

Remuneration of intermediaries and 
consultants

1,130,968,875  372,538,877  100%

Staff training costs -   -   100%

Royalties for patents, licenses, software, 
concessions and similar rights

-   -   

Membership fees -   -   

Other external charges 81,325,943  63,554,917  

TOTAL 12,313,488,130  6,677,569,786  100%
Comments:

NOTE 24
EXTERNAL SERVICES



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION
Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024

Percentage change

Losses on customer receivables -                                       -     

Losses on other debtors -                                       -     

Share of profit on joint operations -                                       -     

Book value of current disposals of fixed assets -                                       -     

Directors' allowances and other remuneration -                                       -     

Donations and sponsorship -                                       -     

Other miscellaneous charges -                                       -     

Exchange rate losses on trade receivables and payables -                                       -     

Tax penalties and fines -                                       -     

Charges for provisions and provisions for short-term operating 
risks (see note 28)

-                   1,274,658,791   100%

TOTAL -   1,274,658,791  100%

Comments:

 NOTE 26
OTHER EXPENSES



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS

Common acronym: VBL RDC

Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

Labels Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024 Percentage change

Direct employee compensation 14,596,648,783  6,567,930,745  100%

Lump-sum allowances paid to staff 1,723,852,056  1,177,473,665  100%

Social security charges -   -   

Remuneration and social security contributions of the 
sole proprietor

-   -   

Remuneration transferred from external staff -   -   100%

Other payroll charges 262,324,153  67,061,353  100%

TOTAL 16,582,824,992  7,812,465,763  100%
Comments:

NOTE 27A
PERSONNEL EXPENSES



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS

Common acronym: VBL RDC

Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

 STRENGTH AND MASS  STAFF WAGE BILL

 SALARY OTHER STATES OTHER STATES

FROM THE REGION OF OHADA

QUALIFICATIONS M F M F M F M F M F M F

a. Own staff

YA 1. SENIOR EXECUTIVES 43 43 196,543,284 196,543,284

YB 2. TECHNICIANS 28 28 189,617,369 189,617,369

 SUPERIOR AND

 MIDDLE MANAGERS 0 0

YC 3. TECHNICIANS, AGENTS

 OF MASTERY AND

 SKILLED WORKERS 0 0

YD 4. EMPLOYEES, LABORERS 4 4 14,615,316 14,615,316

 WORKERS AND APPRENTICES 0 0

YE 0 0 0 0 75 0 75 0 0 0 0 400,775,970 0 400,775,970

YF 0 0 0

YG 0 0 0 0 75 0 75 0 0 0 0 400,775,970 0 400,775,970

0
b. External staff

YH 1. SENIOR EXECUTIVES 0

YI 2. TECHNICIANS

 SUPERIOR AND

 MIDDLE MANAGERS 0 0

YJ 3. TECHNICIANS, AGENTS M: Male

 OF MASTERY AND

 SKILLED WORKERS 0 F: Feminine

YK 4. EMPLOYEES, LABORERS 5,971,609,351

 WORKERS AND APPRENTICES 0

YL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,971,609,351 0

YM 0

YN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,971,609,351 0

YO 0 0 0 0 75 0 75

Comment

NOTE 27B
STAFF, PAYROLL AND EXTERNAL PERSONNEL

NATIONALS OUTSIDE THE REGION TOTAL NATIONALS OUTSIDE OHADA TOTAL

TOTAL (1)

PERMANENT

SEASONAL WORKERS

 BILLING

TO THE COMPANY

TOTAL (2)

PERMANENT

SEASONAL WORKERS

TOTAL (1) + (2)



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

HAS D = A + B ‐ C

OPERATING FINANCIES
OUTSIDE OF 
ORDINARY 
ACTIVITIES

OPERATING FINANCIES
OUTSIDE OF 
ORDINARY 
ACTIVITIES

1. Regulated provisions 6,573,970,508  0 0 6,573,970,508  

2. Financial provisions for risks and charges, -                         -                           -                           -                          -     -   

3. Depreciation of fixed assets -                         -                           -                           -                          -     -   

TOTAL: ALLOWANCES 6,573,970,508  6,573,970,508  

4. Inventory Depreciation -                         -                           -     -   

5. Impairment of non-operating current assets -   -   

6. Depreciation of accounts payable -   -   

7. Depreciation of customer accounts -                         -                           -     -   

8. Depreciation of other receivables -   -   

9. Depreciation of investment securities -                         -                          -     -   

10. Depreciation of receivables -   -   

11. Depreciation of cash and cash equivalents -                         -                          -     -   

12. Depreciation and provisions for short-term operating risks 1,274,658,791                        -                           -       1,274,658,791   -   

13. Depreciation and provisions for short-term financial risks -                         -                          -     -   

TOTAL: EXPENSES FOR DEPRECIATION AND SHORT-TERM PROVISIONS         1,274,658,791   

TOTAL PROVISIONS AND DEPRECIATION 7,848,629,299  

Comments:

NOTE 28

PROVISIONS AND DEPRECIATIONS RECORDED IN THE BALANCE SHEET

PROVISIONS AT THE 
CLOSING OF THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR

-   

6,573,970,508  

SITUATIONS AND MOVEMENTS IN NATURE

B C

PROVISIONS AT 
THE OPENING OF 
THE FINANCIAL 

YEAR

INCREASES: ALLOCATIONS DECREASES: INCREASES



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024 Percentage change

Loan interest -                                               -     100%

Interest on lease payments -                                               -     

Discounts received 115,794,465 -                                             -     100%

Other interests 13,141,263,440                           4,582,492,094   

Discount on bills of exchange -                                               -     

Exchange rate losses 31,748,940,086                         15,762,473,074   

Losses on disposals of investment securities -                                               -     

Losses arising from the free allowances of shares to salaried staff and 
executives

-                                               -     

Losses on financial risks -                                               -     

Charges for depreciation and short-term provisions of a financial nature (see 
note 28)

-                                               -     

SUBTOTAL: FINANCIAL EXPENSES 44,774,409,061                         20,344,965,168   100%

Loan interest and miscellaneous receivables                1,906,841,209                               548,344,760   

Investment income                                    -                                                 -     

Discounts obtained                                    -                                                 -     

Investment income                                    -                                                 -     

Foreign exchange gains              37,857,285,251                          16,260,733,027   

Gains on the sale of investment securities                                    -                                                 -     

Gains on financial risks                                    -                                                 -     

Reversals of charges for depreciation and short-term provisions of a financial 
nature (see note 28)

                                   -                                                 -     

SUBTOTAL: FINANCIAL INCOME 39,764,126,460  16,809,077,787  

TOTAL 5,010,282,601 - 3,535,887,381 - 100%

Comments:

Loan interest includes interest charged on the Varun Beverages Ltd loan and on bank loans.

NOTE 29
FINANCIAL EXPENSES AND INCOME



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024
Percentage 

change

Recognized non-operating expenses (1) to be detailed                                    -                                                 -     

(1)……………………………

(1)……………………………

Restructuring costs                                    -                                                 -     

Losses on non-operating receivables                                    -                                                 -     

Gifts and donations given                                    -                                                 -     

Debt waivers granted                                    -                                                 -     

Charges related to liquidation operations                                    -                                                 -     

Provisions for non-operating                                    -                                                 -     

Non-ordinary activities allocations                                    -                                                 -     

Worker participation                                    -                                                 -     

Balancing subsidies                                    -                                                 -     

SUBTOTAL: OTHER NON-OPERATING EXPENSES                                    -                                                 -     

HAO products observed (1) to be detailed                                    -                                                 -     

(1)……………………………

(1)……………………………

Products related to restructuring operations                                    -                                                 -     

HAO allowances and subsidies                                    -                                                 -     

Donations and gifts received                                    -                                                 -     

Debt waivers obtained                                    -                                                 -     

Products related to liquidation operations                                    -                                                 -     

Non-ordinary operation transfers expense                                    -                                                 -     

Reversals of charges for short-term depreciation and non-ordinary 
operation provisions

                                   -                                                 -     

Reversals outside ordinary activities                                    -                                    2,894,136   -100%

Worker participation                                    -                                                 -     

SUBTOTAL: OTHER NON-OPERATING INCOME -                                  2,894,136   -100%

TOTAL -   2,894,136  -100%

Comments:

NOTE 30
OTHER CHARGES AND PRODUCTS HAO



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS

Common acronym: VBL RDC

Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

 REPORTED EXERCISES (1)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

 CAPITAL STRUCTURE AT THE CLOSING OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR (2)
 Share capital ______________________________________________________________________________________________210,020,000,000 20,000,000 0

 Ordinary Shares __________________________________________________________________
 Non-voting preferred dividend shares (PDS) ______________________________
 New shares to be issued ______________________________________________________
 by bond conversion ___________________________________________________
 by exercising subscription rights ___________________________________________

 OPERATIONS AND RESULTS OF EXERCISE (3)

Revenue excluding taxes ______________________________________________________ 115,189,754,121     91,244,365,175       
 Result from ordinary activities (RAO) excluding allowances and reversals
 (operations and financial) 30,079,407,099       6,607,050,896
 Employee profit-sharing -                            -                            
 Income tax _____________________________________________________________ -                            -                            
 Net result (4) _______________________________________________________________ 12,974,301,208       2,171,115,802         

 DISTRIBUTED RESULTS AND DIVIDEND

 Distributed result (5) __________________________________________________________
 Dividend allocated per share _______________________________________________

PERSONNEL AND SALARY POLICY

 Average number of workers during the financial year (6) ______________________________
Average number of external staff _____________________________________________
 Total payroll distributed during the fiscal year (7) _________________________________ 16,320,500,839       7,745,404,410         

 Social benefits paid during the financial year (8) (Social security, social welfare programs)_____ 262,324,153            67,061,353              
 External staff billed to the company (9) _______________________________________ -                            -                            

(1) Including the year for which the financial statements are submitted to the General Meeting for approval.
(2) Indication of uncalled capital in the event of partial payment of capital.
(3) The items under this heading are those shown in the income statement.
(4) Negative income should be shown in brackets.
(5) Fiscal year N corresponds to the proposed dividend for the last fiscal year.
(6) Own staff.
(7) Total of accounts 661, 662, 663.
(8) Total of accounts 664, 668.
(9) Account 667.

NOTE 31

DISTRIBUTION OF PROFITS AND OTHER CHARACTERISTICS OF THE LAST FIVE FINANCIAL YEARS



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

Quantity Value Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value

   187,727          993,844,075   

   188,905       1,020,002,677   

       4,681            20,065,865   

     24,582          129,356,410   

            10                   44,489   

   110,796          239,522,180   

       4,246              7,532,404   

    2,410,368,101   

 NOTE 32

PRODUCTION OF THE EXERCISE

PRODUCT NAME
SELECTED 

UNIT OF 
QUANTITY

PRODUCTION SOLD IN THE 
COUNTRY

PRODUCTION SOLD IN 
OTHER OHADA 

COUNTRIES

PRODUCTION SOLD OUTSIDE 
OHADA

FIXED PRODUCTION
STOCK OPENING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE YEAR
STOCK CLOSING FINANCIAL 

YEAR

Quantity Value Quantity

Pepsi     5,182,826        28,000,965,901   

7UP          14,781               63,172,812   

Mirinda     3,329,604        18,010,617,886   

Mountain Dew                  -                                -     

Sting     1,500,175          7,343,780,150   

Soda          21,652               38,410,648   

Aquafina     4,529,336          9,237,643,337   

NO 
VENTILATION

TOTAL
     62,694,590,733   



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS
Common acronym: VBL RDC
Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

Quantity Value Value

Preform    43,069,440         7,934,557,858   

Concentrate           19,956       15,540,735,786   

Sugar             6,175       18,960,258,134   

Closure    54,810,000         1,625,017,964   

Shrink Film         360,121         2,271,651,548   

Label         176,485         2,513,506,648   

Stretch Film           23,442            131,235,779   

Glue                414              12,001,112   

Resin         879,500         3,911,254,708   

HDPE         110,000            632,866,554   

NON-VENTILATED

TOTAL     53,533,086,088   

NOTE 33
PURCHASES INTENDED FOR PRODUCTION

DESIGNATION OF MATERIALS AND 
PRODUCTS

SELECTED UNIT OF 
QUANTITY

PURCHASES MADE DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

STOCK CHANGE
STATE PRODUCTS

IMPORTED PRODUCTS

BUY AS IS PURCHASED OUT OF STATE

Value Quantity Quantity (in value)

Nombre

Nombre

KG

UNIT

KG

KG

KG

KG

KG

KG



Entity name: VARUN BEVERAGES RDC SAS

Common acronym: VBL RDC

Address: RAFI Concession Kinshasa/Gombe BP:

Tax identification number: A2181055C Financial year ended: 31-12-25 Duration (in months): 12

Labels Fiscal year 2025 Fiscal year 2024
Percentage 

change

INTERMEDIATE MANAGEMENT BALANCES
REVENUE 115,189,754,121  91,244,365,175  100%
GROSS MARGIN 115,189,754,121  89,846,494,522  
ADDED VALUE 51,672,514,692  17,955,404,040  100%
Gross Operating Surplus (GOS) 35,089,689,700  10,142,938,277  100%

OPERATING RESULTS 17,984,583,809  5,704,109,047  100%
FINANCIAL RESULT 5,010,282,601 - 3,532,993,245 - 100%
RESULTS OF ORDINARY ACTIVITIES 12,974,301,208  2,171,115,802  100%

RESULTS FROM EXCEPTIONAL ACTIVITIES -   -   
NET RESULT 12,974,301,208  2,171,115,802  100%
DETERMINATION OF SELF-FINANCING CAPACITY
 EBITDA 35,089,689,700               10,142,938,277   

+ Book values of current disposals of fixed assets (account 654) -   -   

- Proceeds from current disposals of fixed assets (account 754) -   -   

= OPERATING SELF-FINANCING CAPACITY 35,089,689,700  10,142,938,277  100%
+ Financial income 1,906,841,209  548,344,760  

+ Exchange rate gains 37,857,285,251  16,260,733,027  

+ Transfers of financial charges -   -   

+ Income from non-operating activities -   -   

+ Expenses from non-operating activities -   -   

- Financial expenses 13,025,468,975  4,582,492,094  

- Exchange rate losses 31,748,940,086  15,762,473,074  

- Participation -   -   

- Income taxes -   -   

= OVERALL SELF-FINANCING CAPACITY (OSFC) (5,010,282,601) (3,535,887,381) 100%

- Dividend distributions made during the financial year 0 0
= SELF-FINANCING (5,010,282,601) (3,535,887,381) 100%

Economic profitability = Operating profit (a) / Equity + financial debt 6%

Financial profitability = Net income / Shareholders' equity 6%

Equity and similar resources 231,622,958,693  8,648,657,485  100%

+ Financial debts* and other similar resources (b) 88,712,866,710  213,824,286,938  -59%

= Stable resources 320,335,825,403  222,472,944,423  100%
- Fixed assets (b) 371,623,966,882  213,337,047,600  100%
= WORKING CAPITAL (1) 51,288,141,479 - 9,135,896,823  100%

Current operating assets (b) 88,438,512,090  165,591,303,033  100%

Current operating liabilities (b) 114,459,740,583  116,086,304,564  100%

= OPERATING FINANCING NEED (2) 26,021,228,493 - 49,504,998,469  100%

Current assets (non-operating activities) (b) -   -   

- current liabilities from non-operating activities (b) -   -   

= NON-ORDINARY ACTIVITIES FINANCING REQUIREMENT (3) -   -   

TOTAL FINANCING REQUIREMENTS (4) = (2) + (3) 26,021,228,493 - 49,504,998,469  100%

NET CASH CASH (5) = (1) ‐ (4) 25,266,912,986 - 40,369,101,646 - 100%

CONTROL: NET CASH FLOW = (CASH - ASSETS) - (CASH - LIABILITIES) 25,266,912,986 - 40,369,101,646 - 100%

Cash flow from operating activities 102,895,796,402  4,011,922,730 - 100%

- Cash flow from investment activities 150,069,434,439 - 186,691,233,497 - 100%

+ Cash flow from financing activities 62,275,826,697  153,965,135,604  100%

= CHANGE IN NET CASH FOR THE PERIOD 15,102,188,660  36,738,020,623 - -130%

Gross financial debt (Financial debt* + Cash-liabilities) 114,511,510,393  255,549,309,352  100%

- Cash - Assets 531,730,697  1,355,920,768  100%

= NET FINANCIAL DEBT 113,979,779,696  254,193,388,584  100%
(a) Operating profit after theoretical profit tax
(b) Exchange differences must be eliminated in order to reduce the relevant receivables and payables to their original value
Financial debt * = loans and various financial debts + lease and acquisition debt
Comments:

SUMMARY SHEET OF KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS

ACTIVITY ANALYSIS

NOTE 34

PROFITABILITY ANALYSIS

ANALYSIS OF THE FINANCIAL STRUCTURE

ANALYSIS OF CASH FLOW CHANGES

ANALYSIS OF THE CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL DEBT







































































































Varun Beverages South Africa (PTY) Ltd

Balance sheet as on 31 December 2025

Amount in ZAR

Particular As at 31 December 2025 As at 31 December 2024

Assets

Bank account 694.47                               694.47                               

Advance to vendor 6,242.50                            6,242.50                            

Total Assets 6,936.97                            6,936.97                            

Equity Share capital 10,000.00                          10,000.00                          

Other Equity

Opening (3,063.03)                           (2,074.03)                           

Add: Loss -                                      (989.00)                              

Reserve & Surplus (3,063.03)                           (3,063.03)                           

FCTRA

Opening

During the year

Total Liabilities 6,936.97                            6,936.97                            

For Varun Beverages South Africa (PTY) Ltd

Date: K Naidoo

Place: (Director)

Docusign Envelope ID: 041C68B7-6B66-424C-BB5E-D028DA8817ED

Johannesburg

07 January 2026 | 8:45 AM SAST



Varun Beverages South Africa (PTY) Ltd

Statement of Profit or loss Amount in ZAR

Particular Year ended 31 Dec 25 Year ended 31 Dec 24

Revenue -                                 -                                 

Expenses

Professional Fee -                                 -                                 

Bank Charges -                                 989.00                          

-                                 989.00                          

Profit before tax -                                 (989.00)                         

Tax expenses -                                 -                                 

Profit After tax -                                 (989.00)                         

For Varun Beverages South Africa (PTY) Ltd

Date: K Naidoo

Place: (Director)

Docusign Envelope ID: 041C68B7-6B66-424C-BB5E-D028DA8817ED

07 January 2026 | 8:45 AM SAST

Johannesburg
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 
 
REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
Opinion  
 
We have audited the financial statements of VBL MOZAMBIQUE, S.A (the Company), which comprise the 
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2025 (which shows a total Assets of 2,187,071 Meticais 
and a total negative Equity of 19,273,167 Meticais, including a negative Net result of 8,082,461 Meticais), 
the Income Statement, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies.  
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of VBL MOZAMBIQUE, S.A as at 31 December 2025, and its financial performance for the year then 
ended in accordance with the Chart of Accounts for Small Companies and Others (PGC-PE). 
 

 
Basis for Opinion  
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with 
the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Mozambique, and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion.  
 
 
Responsibilities of Management and those charged with governance for the financial statements 
 
Management is responsible for: 
 

• Preparation of financial statements that present fairly the financial position and financial performance 
of the Entity in accordance with the Chart of Accounts for Small Companies and Others (PGC-PE); 

• Establishing and maintaining an appropriate internal control system to enable the preparation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; 

•  Adoption of accounting policies and criteria that are appropriate in the circumstances; 

• Assessment of the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, the matters 
that may cast significant doubt on the continuity of its activities; 



PKF Auditores e Consultores, Lda 
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•  In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company 
or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so; 

• Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting 
process. 

 
 
Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these financial statements.  
 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISA, we make professional judgment and maintain professional 
scepticism during the audit and also: 

• identify and assess the material misstatement of the financial statements due to fraud or error, design 
and perform audit procedures that respond to those risks and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting material misstatement 
due to fraud is greater than the risk of not detecting material misstatement due to error, since fraud 
may involve collusion, counterfeiting, intentional omissions, false statements or overlapping of 
internal control; 

• obtain an understanding of the internal control relevant to the audit for the purpose of designing 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not to express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Entity's internal control; 

• evaluate the adequacy of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and respective disclosures made by the management body; 

• conclude on the appropriation of the use by the management body of the assumption of continuity 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether there is any material uncertainty related to 
events or conditions that could raise significant doubts about the Entity's ability to continue its 
activities. If we conclude that there is material uncertainty, we should draw attention in our report to 
the related disclosures included in the financial statements or, if these disclosures are not 
appropriate, modify our opinion. Our findings are based on audit evidence obtained as of the date of 
our report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to discontinue its activities; 

• evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of financial statements, including disclosures, 
and whether these financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in order to 
achieve an appropriate presentation; 

• communicate with those charged with governance, including the scope and timing of the audit, and 
significant audit findings including any significant weaknesses in internal control identified during the 
audit. 
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VBL Mozambique, SA.
Financial Statements 31 December 2025
(amounts stated in Meticais)

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025 and 2024

ASSETS

Non current assets

Tangible assets

Current assets

Trade debtors

Other current assets

Cash and cash equir,alents

Tota I assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Eq u ity

Share capital

Retained eamings

Net result for the year

Total equity

Current liabilities
Suppliers

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities
Total equity and liabilities

The Accountant

Notes '"Ziir}i;i, at Year ended at
31t12t2024

6 717 ,327 196,463

717 ,327 186,463

7

8

I
542,7 10

927 ,034

4,031,906

2,27 g, 039

1,966,921

1,469,744 8,276,765

Year ended at
31t12t2025

Year ended at
31t12t2024

10

10

1,000,000

(12,190,706)

(8,092,461 )

1,000,000

(12,190,706)

(19,273,1671 (11,190,706)

11

12

21 ,295,734

17 4,505

18,309,073

1 ,345,962
21,460,239 1 9,653,934

21,460,239 19,653,934

Management

Page | 3
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Raghav Bisani
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VBL Mozambique, SA.
Financial Statements 31 December 2025
(amounts stated in Meticais)

lncome statement bv nature for the vears ended 31 December 2025 and 2024

Notes 2025 2024

Rer,enue

Cost of inrcntories sold or consumed

Personnel expenses

Third par.ty senices and suppliers

Depreciations

Other operational income and expenses

Financial income

Financial expense

Net income/loss before taxation

lncome tax

Net result for the year

The Accountant

13

14

15

16

6

17

18

18

19

4,924,224

(3,005,943)

(1 ,494,392)

(4,099,01 6)

(169,136)

(3,743,103)

41 ,461 ,67 4

(31,134,944)

(2,669,494)

(15,622,695)

(24,713)

(4,317 ,652)
(7,667,355) (12,307,914)

2,503

(417 ,610)

17 4,439
(57 ,332)

(8,092,461) (12,190,706)

Management

AY

Page | 4

(9,092,46o (1 2, 1 90,705)

Raghav Bisani
Stamp



VBL Mozambique, SA.
Financial Statements 3'1 December 2025
(amounts stated in Meticais)

Notes to the financial statements

1. lntroductorv note

VBL Mozambique, SA ("Company") is a private limited company incorporated in Mozambique, in 2023, registered under
NUIT: 401 668 918 and Nuel: 105 013 689 and is headquartered in Maputo, Eduardo Mondlane Avenue, no,,l485. The
company started operating in 2024.

The purpose of the company includes the distribution, commercialisation, import and export of beverages, soft drinks,
juices, milks, dairy products.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors to be issued on 27 Februa ry 2026. According to the
commercial law, the accounts are subject to approval in the General Meeting of Shareholders.

2. Basis of preparation

The financial statements attached hereto are prepared according to the historical cost basis, in accordance with the Chart
of Accounts for Small and Other Companies (PGC - PE), as set out by the Decree-law n. 7012009, of 22 December.

The financial statements include the balance sheet, the income statement by nature, the statement of changes in equity,
and the annex and were prepared in accordance with the assumptions of going concern and accrual basis on which items
are recognized as assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses when they satisfy the definitions and recognition criteria
for those elements in the conceptual framework, in accordance with the qualitative characteristlcs of understand ability,
relevance, materiality, reliability, faithful representation, substance over form, neutrality, prudence, completeness and
comparability.

The functional currency used of the financial statements is the Metical.

The accounting policies presented in Note 3, were used in the financial staiements for the period ended 31 December
2025.

The net result for the year is not comparable to the previous year, as the company only commenced its operations during
the current financial year ended 31 December 2025. ln the prior year, there was no operational activity, resulting in nil
balances in the financial statements.

This situation has a broad impact on the balance sheet and the income statement, making the balances forthis year non-
comparable to those of the previous period.

Except for the note above, in the preparation of these financial statements, no provisions of the PGC-PE were derogated,
and there are no other circumstances affecting the comparability of the various accounting line items.

3. Main accountinq policies

Basis of presentation

The financial statements were prepared according with the historical cost convention.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with PGC - PE requires the Board of Management to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the value of the assets,
liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors considered reasonable
under the circumstances and form the basis for judgments about the values the of assets and liabilities that are not readily
apparent from other sources. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The issues involving a higher degree of
judgment or complexity, or where assumptions and estimates are considered significant are presented in Note 4 "Main
judgements, estimates and accountable assumptions."

Page | 5



VBL Mozambique, SA.
Financial Statements 31 December 2O2S
(amounts stated in Meticais)

Accountinq Policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in preparing the financial statements are as follows:

Tangible assets

Tangible assets are booked at acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation and cumulative impairment losses.
Acquisition cost includes the invoice price, transport and assembly cost and financial cost incurred during the construction
phase.

Tangible assets in progress include tangible assets in the construction phase and are booked at cost less cumulative
impairment losses. Tangible assets are depreciated as from the time the capital expenditure projects are mainly
completed or the assets are ready for use.

Depreciation of acquisition cost are calculated on a straight-line basis (on a monthly basis), as from the year the assets
are available for use in accordance with group management, at the rates considered most appropriate to depreciate the
assets during their estimated economic useful life, limited, when applicable, to the concession period.

The economic useful lives used for the asset are as follows:

Furniture and social off ice equipntnt
Estimated useful life

[4 to 5 years ]

Recurring repair and maintenance cost are expensed in the year when they are incurred. Major overhauls involving the
replacement of parts of equipment or of the other tangible assets are booked as tangible assets if the replaced parts are
identified and written off, and depreciated over the remaining period of economic useful life of the respecfive tangible
assets.

The gain/loss resulting from the write-off or disposal of tangible assets are determined by the difference between the sale
price and the net book value as of the date of the write-off/disposal. The net book value includes accumulated impairment
losses. The resulting accounting capital gain/loss booked in the income statements under the caption ,,Other operating
income" or "Other operating costs", respectively.

lmpairment of tangible assets

lmpairment tests are made as of the financial statements date and whenever a decline in the asset value is identified.
Whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recorded to the income
statement caption "Amortization, depreciation and impairment loss on tangible assets".

The recoverable amount is the greater of the net selling price and the value in use. Net selllng price is the amount that
would be obtained from selling the asset in a transaction between independent knowledgeable parties, less the costs
directly attributable to the sale. Value in use corresponds to the present value of the future cash flows generated by the
asset during its estimated economic useful life. The recoverable amount is estimated for the asset or cash generating unit
to which it belongs.

lmpairment losses recognized in prior periods are reversed when they no longer exist or have decreased. Such tests are
made whenever there are indications that an impairment recognized in an earlier period has reverted. Reversal of
impairment is recognized as a decrease in the income statement caption "Amortization, depreciation and impairment loss
of tangible assets". However, impairment losses are only reversed up to the book value that the asset would present (net
of amortization or depreciation), if the impairment loss had not been recorded.

Page | 6



VBL Mozambique, SA.
Financial Statements 31 December 2025
(amounts stated in Meticais)

Revenue

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the counterpart already received or to be received. The revenue to be recognised
is deducted of the estimated amount of returns, discounts and other rebates. The recognised revenue does not include
VAT and other paid taxes related to the sale.

Revenue arising from the rendering of services is recognised with reference to the finishing phase of the transaction at the
date of reporting, provided that the following conditions are met:

r the amount of revenue may be reliably measured;

' it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity;

' the costs incurred orto be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably;

o the finishing phase of the transaction at the date of reporting can be measured reliably.

When the services are performed with an undetermined number of actions for a specific period of time, revenue is
recognised in a straight-line basis during the specific time period unless there is evidence that another method will
represent the finishing phase better. When a specific act is more significant than others, the recognition of the revenue is
postponed until the significant act rs executed.

Transactions and balances in foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies (currency other than the Company's functional currency) are registered at the exchange
rates, at the transactions dates. On the date of each report, the carrying amounts of the monetary items in foreign
currency are updated to the exchange rates. The carrying amounts of the non-monetary items registered attheirfairvalue
in foreign currency are updated to the exchange rate of the date in which their fair value was determined. The carrying
amounts of the non-monetary items registered at historical expenses in foreign currency are not updated.

The exchange rate differences arising from the above-mentioned updates are registered in results in the period in which
they are generated.

All assets and liabilitles expressed in foreign currency were converted to Meticals, using the existing exchange rates at
balance sheet date:

1 USD
1 ZAR

63,91

3,85
64,54

3,44

Expenses and income recognition

Expense and income are registered in the period it refers independently of payment or receipt, according with the accrual
basis. The differences between amount received and paid and, the corresponding expenses or revenues are registered in
the caption other Assets or Liabilities according with the amounts to receive or pay.

lncome tax

lncome taxes comprise current taxes and deferred taxes, lncome taxes are recognised in results, except when they are
related to items that are recognised directly in equity, in such event they are also registered as counterpart of the equities.

Current taxes are those expected to be paid based on the taxable result, determined in accordance with the tax rules in
force and using the approved, or substantially approved, tax rate in each jurisdiction.

Page | 7
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VBL Mozambique, SA.
Financial Statements 3'1 December 2025
(amounts stated in Meticais)

Financial assets and liabilities

The financial assets and liabilities are recognized in the balance sheet when the Company becomes a part of a
corresponding contractual arrangements of the instrument.

The financial assets and liabilities are classified in the following categories: (i) cost or depreciated costs and (ii) the fair
value with the recognized alterations in the financial statements.

Customers and other current receivables

The customers e other current receivables liabilities are registered at face value deducted from eventual impairment
losses. These receivables are accounted using the effective interest method.

The impairment losses are registered following events that indicate, objectively and quantifiably, that total or part of the
balance in debt will not be received. For such, the company takes into account market information that shows:

. The counterparty shows significant financial difficulties;

. Significant delays in payments by the counterparty occur;

' lt becoming probable that the debtor will enter winding procedures or other financial reorganisation.

The recognized impairment losses amount to the difference between the carrying amount of the receivable balance and
future estimated cash flow actual value, discounted at the initial effective interest rate which, whenever the receipt is
expected in less than one year, it is considered null because its effect in the discount is considered immaterial.

Cash and cash equivalents

These amounts comprise cash on hand and demand bank deposits, due within three months or less from the date of
acquisition, which are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in
value.

Subsequent events

The events after the balance sheet date that provide additional information on the existing conditions at balance sheet
date ("adjusting events") are reflected in the financial statements. The events after the balance sheet date that provides
information on conditions occurred after the balance sheet date ("non adjusting events") are disclosed in the financial
statements, if they are considered material.

4. Main iudqements. estimates and accountable asbumptions

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles requires estimates to
be made that affect the recorded amount of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
end of each year and income and costs recognized each year. The actual results could be different depending on the
estimates made.

The estimates and assumptions were determined based on best knowledge existing at the date of approval of the financial
statements of events and transactions in course, as well as experience on past and/or current events. Although, it may
occur situations in subsequent periods that, not being predictable at the date of approval of the financial statements, were
not considered as an estimate. The alterations on the estimates that occur after the financial statements date will be
corrected in a forward-looking manner.

The main judgments and estimates made in the preparation of financial statements are as follows:
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VBL Mozambique, SA.
Financial Statements 31 December 2025
(amounts stated in Meticais)

Recoverability of trade receivables and others receivables

lmpairment losses relating to debtors and other receivables are based according Management judgment of the probability
of recovery of the balances of accounts receivable, aging schedule, debt cancellation and other factors. There are certain
facts and circumstances that may change the estimate of impairment losses of receivables balances based on the
assumptions considered, including changes in the economic climate, sectoral trends, the deterioration in the credit
condition of key customers and major defaults. This evaluation process is subject to numerous estimates and judgments.
The changes In these estimates could result in the determination of different levels of impairment and therefore different
impacts on results.

Estimated income tax

The company has adopted a conseryative policy in preparing its estimate of income tax. The company is confident that in
the event of an inspection, any corrections to the carrying amount will be nil or insignificant.

Measurement of tangible fixes assets

The tangible assets are measured at cost value. The Company believes that the estimated useful life of the assets is
adequate and that the value at the reporting date does not differ substantially from the amount recorded under this caption.

5. Chanoes in accountinq policies. estimates and errors

There were no voluntary changes in accounting policies, estimates and errors with effect in the current period or any prior
period or possible effect on future periods.

6. Tanqible assets

At 31 December 2025 and 2024, the movement in fixed assets is as follows:

Gross amount
Office furniture
Transport equipment

Opening balance Additions Disposals Closing balance
211,176

_ 700,000
211 ,176
700,000

211,176

Accumulated depreciation and impairments opening batance
Office furniture

Transport equipment

Net book value 31 11212025

Gross amount
Office furniture

24,713

24,713

Ope ning ba la nce Additions

245,426
245,426 (34,250) 211 ,176

700,000 911,176

Additions Disposals Closing balance
24,713

144,423
1 69,1 36

49,426

144,423

1 93, g4g

717,327

Disposals Closing balance

(34,2501 211,176

Accumulated depreciation and impairments Opening balance
Office furniture

Additions Disposa Is Closing ba la nce
24,713 24,713

24,713

186,463Net book value 31 11212024

24,713
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VBL Mozambique, SA.
Financial Statements 31 December 2025
(amounts stated in Meticais)

7 . Trade debtors

At 31 December 2025 and 2024, the trade debtors are comprised of the following:

Trade debtors national market

The detail of trade debtors national market at 31

Zara Trading, Ld a

Oceano Mozambique Lda

December 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

8. Other current assets

At 31 December 2025 and 2024, the other current assets are comprised of the following:

VAT

Other debtors

9. Cash and banks

At 3'1 December 2025 and 2A24, the cash and cash equivalents are as follows:

Petty cash

Cunent deposits

31112t2025 31112t2024

4,031 ,906

3111212025

4,031,906

31t12t2024

1 ,7 53,694

2,279,212

4,031,906

31112t2025 31t12t2024

432,710

1 1 0,000

469,604

1 , 808,435

Sha re o/o

542,710 2,279,039

31t12t2025 3111212024

27 ,565
'1 

, 939,256

31112t2025 31112t2024

927,034

__sn,$!_ _______l,9gq-e?L

10. Equitv

The share capital is 1,000,000 Meticais (One million Meticais) and is fully subscribed and paid up.

At balance sheet date the share capital lies decomposed by the following entities:

Decomposition of Share capital:
Varun Bercrages Limited

Varun Bererages lntemational
99o/o

1o/o

990,000

10,000

990,000

1 0,000

100% 1,000,000 000,000
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VBL Mozambique, SA.
Financial Statements 3'1 December 2025
(amounts stated in Meticais)

The movement of the capital items for the yea r 2025

Balancesasat 01 January 2024

lssuance of share capital

Net result for the year

Balances as at 31 December 2024

Application of the net result of the prior year

Net result for the year

Balances as at 31 December 2024

and 2024 was as shown below:

share capital Legal reserves Retained Net profit for the Total equity

: r:: -t-'1.000.000

- (12 1e0 706) (12 1sO.706)

1.1 s0.70s)

- (12.190.7

- (8 082 461) (8.082 461)

1.000.000 - (12.1s 2.a61) (19.273.167)

The previous year net results were transferred to the retained earnings following the shareholders decision.

1'1. Supoliers

At 31 Decemb er 2025 and 2024, the suppliers are comprised of the following.

31t12t2025 31t12t2024
Suppliers

The caption is detailed below:

Re lated Pa rties
Varun Ber,erages - Zambia

BEVC - The Bererage Company (South Africa)
Varun Bercrages Limited

Other suppliers
Zara Trading, Lda

Others

21,295,734 18,309,073

21,295,734 19,309,073

21,295JU 19,309,073

31112t2025 31112t2024

18,520,629

2,7 4g,519

1 6,599

14,075,411

2,430,566

1,561 ,179
240,919

12. Other current liabilities

At 31 December 2A25 and 2024, the other current liabilities are as follows:

Tax payables

Accrued expenses
Others

Tax payables are as follows:

Witholding tax
INSS - Social taxes

17 4,505 1,345,962

31t12t2025 31t12t2024

31t12t2025 31112t2024

7,275

1 65,397

1,943

39,069

850,799

456,006

4,125

3,1 50

21 ,712

17,356
7,275 39,068
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VBL Mozambique, SA.
Financial Statements 31 December 2025
(amounts stated in Meticais)

1 3. Revenue

The revenue recognized by the Company for the years 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

Senices rendered

Em ployee's rem unerati on

Other remuneration

2025

4,824,224 41,461 ,674

___1.824.2% ____ Ll t ! A't!_

The revenue comprises the sale of beverages and soft drinks directly from the supplier to the clients of vBL Mozambique.

14. Cost of inventories sold or consumed

At 31 December 2025 and 2024, the statement of the cost of raw, auxiliary and material inventories for lhe 2024 and 2023
periods is as follows:

31112t2025 31112t2024
ln itia I stocks

Purchases

Stock regularisations

F ina I Stocks

Costs for the year 3,005,943 = 31,134,9M

15. Staff costs

ln the financial year's ended 31 December 2025 and 2024,the company incurred the following staff costs:

3, 005, 943 34,725,259

3,590,314

977 ,402
506,990

2,012,234

657 ,259
1,#a,3n 2,669,4%

The average number of employees during the year ended of 31 December 2025 was 1, and 11 in 2024.
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VBL Mozambique, SA.
Financial Statements 31 December 2O2S
(amounts stated in Meticais)

16. External supplies

The recognised expenses in 2025 and 2024
below:

Specialised senices
Stationery

Maintenance and repairing material
Fuel

Rentals

Transport of employees
Communication
lnsurance

Representati on expenses
Others

in reference to the supplies and external services item are

- the maintenance and repairing material expenditure increased after the
entity;
- employee transport expenses decreased due to the non-use of external
mobility

2025

as presented

2024

(i)

(ii)

717 .307

20.578

172.949

59.1 1 6

655.806

1 000

25.794

2.292.603

1 43.863

2.268.828

7 8.542
38.474

134.469

3.173.245

1 .061 .726
33.490

111 .822
7. 8 34. 988

887.102

(i)

(ii)

4.089.016 1 5.622.585

purchase of one vehicle for the

transport services for employee

17. Other operational expenses

The other operational losses in 2025 and 2024 are as presented below:

Other operationa I ex penses
Breakages or retumed merchandise

The breakages or returned goods note is made up of defective goods,
items.

2025 2024

3,743,103 4,317,652
3,743,103 4,317,652

losses incurred at the time of delivery and expired

18. Financial lncome and Expenses

The financial income for the year 2025 and 2024 are detailed bellow:

Financial income
Exchange gains

The financiat expenses for the yea r 2O25and 2l24are detailed bellow:

Financial expenses
Exchange losses
Bank senices

2025 2024
2, 503 174,439
2,503 174,439

2025 2024
344,762
72,949

417,610

57,332

57,332
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VBL Mozambique, SA.
Financial Statements 31 December 2025
(amounts stated in Meticais)

19. lncome tax

The income tax for the yea r 2025 and 2024 are detailed bellow:

Accounting Loss
Unrealized unfawurable Exchange rate differences
Light Motor Vehicle Repair
Allowances and compensation
Representation expens es
lnsurance
Prorisions

Fines

Tax Loss

2025
(9,092,461) (12,190,706!-

344,762
86,475

3,000
1,329

25,794
3,729,929

(3,990,00o (1 2, 1 90,706)

18,520,628

2,,748,519

1 6,589

21,295,734

14,07 5,411

2,430,566

1 6,505,977

At year end the entity presents a tax loss, therefore, no income tax is due at year ended 31 December 2025.

20. Related parties

Related parties

Varun Beverages (Zambia) Ltd.

Varun Beverages (Zimbabwe) Pvt. Ltd.

BEVC - The Beverage Company (South Africa)

Varun Beverages lnternational Ltd.

Varun Beverages Limited.

The balances with entities related to 31 December 2025 are as follows:

Year ended al 3111212025

S u pplie rs

Varun Ber,erages - Zambia

BEVC - The Ber,erage Company (South Africa)

Varun Bererages Limited

Tota I

Year ended al 3111212024

Suppliers

Varun Ber,erages - Zambia

BEVC - The Bewrage Company (South Africa)
Tota I

21. Continqent assets and continqent liabilities

The company does not have any commitments or contingencies not recognized in balance sheet.
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VBL Mozambique, SA.
Financial Statements 31 December 2O2S
(amounts stated in Meticais)

22. Other lnformation

Atthedateof 31 December2025,thecompanyhadnodebtsunderlNSS(Social Security) andtheTaxAuthority(lRpC
and IRPS).

According to the legislation, tax returns are subject to review and correction by the tax authorities for a period of 1ve years.

23. Subsequent events

There is no evidence of any subsequent events after the balance sheet date susceptible to affect the financial statements
for the year under review.

The Accountant Management
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